NG61701

N MODEL

cSsna. 1 7 2

MORE PEOPLE BUY AND
FLY CESSNA AIRPLANES AN D

THAN ANY OTHER MAKE

1975

‘k
|

N "
OM NERS

WORLD'S LARGEST PRO

DUCER OF GENERAL MAANULNN L

AVIATION AIRCRAFT
SINCE 1956




PERFORMANCE - SPECIFICATIONS

Skyhawk *®
UHOSE WEIGIT 0 0 v v v w m e o e v e e o e e e a0 1
HRERL:
Top Speed al e Lovel 0 L L0 e s o g
Cruisg, 78% Poweral 80000 . .7, ., L, L, ., N Y LT
HA NGB o ' ’ ’
Cruise, T8 Power-at- 80000t . . . . . ., ., T 650 nil
i Gakous, Mo Regerve ’ ’ ' 4,7 hies
. o L3H maph
Croise, 790 Pawer at BO0QT . . . . . e e i e e e e e [ | LT
A0 Gillong, No Rescrve 9.0 ey
P
Maxbaan Raugieat 10,0008 ... . . o L . L. L L. L P LU
S8 Gallins, No Reserve ) i, 0 Yirg
) ) 1T oy
Mixtmum Bangge ab 10,0000 . © L 0L, L0 v s Lo s e e . BTEI
AW Callung, Mo Ressrve 0 ’ o T.5hrs
. ) HT ol
BATE GOF CLIMB AT SEA LEVEL . .. . . . & o v v 6w e v s 0w ain s oo % fan
BERVICE CEILIBG © . 0 0 0 o r v v st 0 e s e e e e e e e R F 111 T
TAKE-OFF,
Givoumd Bun L o0 . 0 0 o s s e s s e e e e e e e GBI
Tolal-Digtanes Over 36-Foat Obstagle . ., o ., . e e e P ¥
LANDING: ' : o ’ ’ ’ ’
Sanlnd Fall &0 0 L s s s L e e s L e e e e e e e e . s BB
Trotal Distance Quer 58-Foot Obstacle ., . .. ... et e h e e e e e e 1250 01
HPALL SREED: )
Flaps Uy, Pawer 640 0 - o L . 0 0 0L L L e Cee oo . AT mph
Flgws Ewa, Power OF . . L . . . . .. G e e o e P [ R
BAGGALE . . . L. e T T N T
WINL LOADING: Paunds<8q Fat o o0 0 L, 0 0 0 oL Lo PR ¢
POWER LOADING: Poupds. 08 L e e T A<}
FURL CAPACITY . Tolal ’ ’
Stowkod Tankg L0, 0 L L T S S - 111
Optdemed Lomyy;, Ragee Tanks - . . .0 0 0 L L . e e e e i e e e e 32 gal.
EHCCABRMCITY o L 0 L s e e e e s e e e i Ryl
Pl ELLER: Fled Pilch, Diimeter - o0 0 L L L v L e 0 0 L. L e e L Mhinelees
FHGTHI:
Lyvopdie BIgiie . . - 0 o 0 i L e e e s i e e e e e e D3N ERD
LS vl HE' aL 2100 RPM
Ei72 FITil
X 172 Sk yvhawk Skybawh I Shyhawh  Shylawdh I
EMITY WIIGHIT: (Appeoximdtel 1305 4 13560 lbs 137% lbs” 13139 Ibk [ERLREM
NI EL LOADD {Approxinmde) 2895 s 450 lus 25 ths a65 by HinT i

RO'E. Spreed performance data 15 shown foe the Skyhawk which is one to e mph lamer
tha standird equipped Model 172 twithout specd fairimgs!, with the puxinm
flerence pécurring ab Lup speed,  There ig 4 cerresponding diffe rence o s
while all éther performance fgures are the sime for the Model 172 as sliawi for
Al Bhyhaik,

e
MThrs manual covers operation of the Madel 172/Skybawk which is certificatey
a5 Medel 172M uader FAA Type Certificate Mo 3A12.  Tie nmianual alsp rovins
pperation. of Lthe Reims/Cessna F172 Skyhawk which ‘is certificated s Modoi
FEIZM under French Type Certilicale No. 25 and FAA Type Certificate Na AdFU
LOFOlGHE e

Cessna Asrcralt Goripaity
Wichita Kansas UG

SI{[RE R

N e T

gt s, |

i
H

CONGRATULATIONS .. .....

Welcornie to the ranks of Cessna owners! Your Cessna has been designed and con-
structed to give you the most in performance, economy, and comfort, It is our de-
sire that you will find flying i, either for business.or pleasuse, a pleasantand
profitable expertence, o '

.This Ovmer's Manual has been prepared. 2s 4. guide to help you get the most pleasure
and utility from youwr Model 172/Skyhawk. It contains information about your Cesgna's
equipment; operating procedures; and performance; and suggestions for its serviclig
and care, We urge youto read it from cover to cover, and to-réfer to it frequently.

Our interest in your flying pleasure has not ceased with:your purchase of a Cessna.
World-wide, the Cessna Dealer Organization backed by the Cessna Serviceé Depart-
ment stands ready to-gerve you, The {ollowing services are, offeréd by mast Cessna
Deaters: 3 ’ o OW ! L

THE CESSNA WARRANTY -- It is designed 16 provide you with the most
comprehensive ¢overage possaible; ' o

4. No exclusions

b.  Coverage includes parts and labor

¢. Available at Cessna Dealers world wide

d. Best-in the industey
Specific benefits and provisions of the warranty plus other Lmportant
benefits-for you are ¢ontained in your Customer Care Program book
supplied with your aircraft. Warranty service is.available to you-at’
any authorized Céssna Dealer throughout the world upon presentation
of your Custorser Cdare Card which establishes your eligibility under
the warranty, o '

FACTORY-TRAINED: PERSONNEL to provide you with courtecus expert
service, )

FACTORY APPROVED SERVICE EQUIPMENT to provide you with the
most efficient and accurate workmanskip posstble, '

A STOCK OF GENUINE CESSNA SERVICE PARTS on hand when you
need them, '

THE LATEST AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION FOR, SERVICING
CESSNA AIRPLANES, since Cessna Dealers hava all of the Service
Manuals and Parts Catalogs, kept current by Service Letters and
Service News Letters; published by Cessna Afreraft Company.,

‘We urge all Cessna owners to-use the Cegsna lf)galer' _(_jz__-ga.mzati_'(m to the fullest,

A current-Cessna Dealer Directory accompanies your new-2irplane. The Directory.
is revised frequently, and a currersit ¢opy can be obfained ffom your Cessna Dealer.
Make your Directory one of your cross-country flight planning aids; a warm welcome
awaits you at évery Cessma Dealer, : ' o B

¥




«-
BLPYVIMAX.

* Maximum helght of aircraft
with nose gear depressed, all
tires 4nd nose strut properly’
{nflated, and optional flashing
beaton lnsl:alled

*k Wing span of aircraft with
opticnal strobo lights
ingtalled,

PRINCIPAL

DIMENSIONS

I

6 3MAX,

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

S zo Page =
SECTION | - OPERATING CHECKLIST cceeee_ . 14
SECTION I - DESCRIPTION AND
OPERATING DETAILS _.oo..._ — 2-1
SECTION il - EMERGENCY PROCEDURES ___._ 34
SECTION IV - OPERATING LIMITATIONS ... 4.1
SECTION V - CARE OF THE AIRPLANE........ 5.1
SECTION V! - OPERATIONAL DATA o coee __ 6-1
SECTION VH- OPTIONAL SYSTEMS ceuvicoraees 7-]
ALPHABETICAL INDEX oo oo Index-]
N—— e —————

Thzs manual describes the operation. and-performance of
the Model 172, the Skyhawk, and the Skyhawk II. ‘Equip-

‘ment, descrlbed as ""Optional" denotes that the subject

eguipment is opticnal on the Model 172. Much of this
equipment is standard on the Skyhawk a.nd Skyhawk II

iii




Section I
- — B e
OPERATING CHECKLIST

One of the first steps in obtaining the utmost performance, service,
and tlying enjoyment from your Cegsna is to familiarize yourself with-
your- aircraft's equlpment systems, and coitrols. This can best ‘be done:
by reviewing this equipment while sitting in the aircraft, Those items
whose function and .operation are hot obvious are covered in Section i1.

Section I lists, in Pilot's Checklist form, the steps necessary to op-
erate your aircraft efficiently and safely It is not a ehecklist in its true
form-as it is c0ns:derably longer, but it does cover brieily all of the
points that you should know for a typical flight. A more convenient plastlc
enclosed checklist, stowed in the map compartment; is available for
quickly checking tha,t all important procedures have been performed.
Sinee vigilance for other traffic.is so important in crowded terminal
areas, it is important thit preoecupation with chécklists be avoided in.
flight. Procedures should be carefully memorized and performed from
memory. Then the checkhst should be. qu1ck1y scanned to engure that
nothing has been missed..

The flight and operational characteristics of your aireraft-are normal
-in all respects. There are no "unconventional characteristics or opera-
‘tions that need to be mastered. All controls- respond in. the normal way
within the enfire tahge of operation. All airspeeds mentioned in Sections
I, 11 and III ‘are indicated airspeeds. Corresponding calibrated airspeed
‘may be obtained from the Airspeed Correction Table in Section VI.




1-2

Réfet ta inside- back cover of this manual
fur quonlities, materials, and specifications
of frequently used sarv}u tems.-

Note

Vigually check aircraft for general condition during walk-
around inspection. In cold weather, remove even small
accumulations of frost, ice or show from wing, tail and’
conttol surfaces. Also, make sure that control surfaces
contain no interndl accumvlations of fce or debris. If
night flight is planfed, check operation of all lights, and
make-sure a flashlight is available.

Remove conirol wheel lock,

Check ignition swit¢ch OFF,
Turn on master switch and check fuel quantity inchcator s} then

turn off master switch,
‘Check fuel selector valve handle on BOTH.

Check bagga_ge door for security, Lock with key H children are
to occupy child's seat.

®

®©

C.
d.
e;

Remove rudder gust lock, if installed,
Digconnect tail tie-down, _ _ _
Check control surfaces for freedom of movement and security,

Check ailercn for freddosm. of movement-and security,

Digconnect wing tie-down,

Check main wheel tire for proper inflation,

Before first fhght of the day and after each refueling;, use
sampler cup and drain small quantity of fuel from fuel tank sump
quick-drain valve to check for water, sediment, and proper fuel
grade,

Vigually chéck fuel quantity; then check fuel filler ¢ap secure,

Check oil level. Do not operate with less than six guarts. Fill

‘to-eight quarts for exténded flights;

Before first flight of the day and after each re:tuelmg, pull out
strainer drain knob for about four seconds to ¢lear fuel strainer
of possible witer and sedimént, Chéck strainer drain closed.
If water is obgerved,. the fuel system may contain additional
water, and further drammg of the system at:the strainer,. fuel

tank sumps, and fuel selector valve drain plug will be. necessary.

Check propeller and spinner for nicks and security,

Check landing: hght{ g} for condition and cléanliness,

Check carburetor air filter for restnctmns by dust or other
foreign matter.

Check nose wheel strut and tire for proper inflation,
Digconnect tie-down rope,

Inspect flight instrument static sourée opemng on. side of
fugelage for stoppage (left side only),

Check main wheeél tire for proper inflation.

Before first flight of the day and after each refuéling, use
samplex’ cup and drain sinall quantity of fuel from fuel tank sump
quick-drain valve to check for water, sediment, and proper fuel
grage, o . . .

Vigually check fuel guantity, then check fuel filler cap secure.

‘Reniove pitbt tube cover, if installed, and check pitot tube

opening for stoppage.

‘Check fuél tank vent opéening for stoppage..
‘Checle stall ‘warning vent gpening for stoppage.
Disconnect wing fie-down,

‘Check ailercn for freedom of movement and security.




BEFORE STARTING ENGINE.

{1}

(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

Exterior Preflight -- COMPLETE;

Seats, Belts, Shoulder Harnesses -- ADJUST and LOCK.
Fuél Selector Valve -- BOTH,

Radios, Autopilot, Electrlcal Equipment -~ OFF.
Brakes -- TEST and SET.

STARTING ENGINE.

Mixture -~ RICH.

© Carburetor Heat -- COLD.

Master Smtch - ON.

Prime -- AS REQUIRED (2 to 6§ strokes; none if engine is wann)__.

‘Throttle -~ OPEN 1/8 INCH.
Propeller Area -- CLEAR.

‘Ignition Switch -- START (release when engine staris).

Qil Pressure. -~ CHECK.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

1-4

(8)

(9)
(10)

(1)

Parking Brake -~ SET., _
Cabin Doors and Window.~~ CLOSED and LOCKED.
Flight Controls -- FREE and CORRECT.

Elevator Trim -- TAKE-OFF,

. Fuel Selector Valve -- BOTH.

Mixture -~ RICH (below 3000 §t.),

Throttle -« 1700 RPM.

a. Magnetos -- CHECK (RPM drop should not éxceed 125 RPM
on either magneto or 50 RPM differential between magnetos).

‘b, Carburetor Heat -~ CHECK {for RPM drop).

¢. Engine Instruments and Ammeter -~ CHECK.
‘d, Suction Gage -- CHECK.

Flight Instruments and Radios -- SET.

Optional Autopilat -- OFF.

Throttle Friction Lock -~ ADJUST.

Wing Flays -~ UP..

TAKE-OFF.
NORMAL TAKE-OFF,

(1)

‘Wing Flaps -- UP,.
Carburetor Heat w~ COLD.,
Throttle -- FULL

* Elevator Control -- LIFT NOSE WHEEL (at 60 MPH),

Climb Speed ~- 75 to 85 MPH.

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF.

Wing Flaps <~ UP.

‘Carburetor Heat -~ COLD,

Brakes -- APPLY.
Throttle -~ FULL,
Brakes -- RELEASE,

‘Airplane Attitude -- SLIGHTLY TAIL LOW.
- CHmb Speed <- 68 MPH (until all obstacles are cleared).

ENROUTE CLIMB.

(1)

(2)
(3)

Airspéed -- 80 to 90 MPH.

NOTE
Ha maximum performance climh ig necesgary, use
speeds shown inthe Maximum Rate-Of-Climb Data
chart in Section V1.

Throttlé -- FULL.
Mixture == FULL RICH (mixture may bhe leaned above 3000 feet}.

CRUISE.

{1} Power -- 2200 to 2700 RPM (no more than 75%).

{2}

Elevator Trim -- ADJUST

(3) Mixture -- LEAN.

1-5



LET-DOWN.

(1)
(2)
(8)

Mixture -~ RICH,
Power ~- AS DESIRED,

Carbuietor Heat -~ AS REQUIRED (to prevent carburetor icing).

BEFORE LANDING.

{1}
{(2)
{3}
{4)
{5
{6)

Fuel Selector Valve -- BOTH.

Mixture -~ RICH.

Carburetor Heat -- ON {apply full heat before closing throttle)
Airspeed -~ 70 - 80 MPH (flaps UP).

Wing Flaps -- AS DESIRED.

Airspeed -- 65 - '75 MPH (flaps DOWN}.-

BALKED LANDING.

(1

Throttle -- FULL.
Carburetor Heat -- COLD.
Wing Flaps ~- 20°,
Airspeed -~ 65 MPH.

| Wing Flaps -- RETRACT (slowly).

NORMAL LANDING.

(1) -Touchdown -- MAIN WHEELS FIRST.
(2) Landing Roll -« LOWER NOSE WHEEL GENTLY,
(3) Braking -- MINIMUM. REQUIRED,

AFTER LANDING.

(1) Wing Flaps -- UP.
(2) Carburetor Heat -- COLD.

1-6

SECURING AJRCRAFT.

(1)
(2)

Parkmg Brake -~ SET.

Radios, Electrical Equipment, Autopilot -- OFF,
Mixture -- IDLE CUT-OFF (pulled full cut).

Ignition Switch -~ QFF,
Master Switch -- QFF,
Control Lock -- INSTALL,.

1-7




[___INSTRUMENT PANEL____|
' g 4 1w 1

12 19 W 15 16 17 18 13 20

42 41 4038 38 37 36 95 433 9798 25 04 28 1

1. Clock (Opl.}

3. Aircraft Reg-]strahun Mumber
AL Flight Instrument Group

4. Suction Gagii {Opt.)

2T. Etatic Precéure Alterriale
. Source Valve {Qpt. )
28, Mixturs Control Knob

) o .28, Throttle
%, Marker Beacon Indicator AErraTils 30, Microphone (Opt.)
Lights. and Switches {Opt. ) phon
31, Fuel Selector Yalye Handle
6. Altimetor; Vertlcal Speed
32. Elevator Trim Control Whect
Indieator (Opt.) and Tachometer .
$3; Carpuretor. Heat Control Knob
7. No. -2 LOC Reversed Indlcator 16. Fuel and Q4] Gages 34, Electrical Switches
Light (OP" ) ) 17, Over-Voltage Waralog Light  35: Circult Dreskers
8.Ng. 1 LOC Reversid Indicator 18, Ammeter - 3. Parking Brake Hendle
Light {Opt.} 19, Optional Ingtriment. Bpace 37. Opttonal Tnstrument Fpace
%. Owint-Course Indiealors (Opt. ) 20, ADF (Qpt.) 38; Ienilion Bwiteh .~ )
10, ADF Bearing Indicitor (Opt. }. 21. Dptioral Hadio Space 29, Instrument and Radic Dial
11, Magnetic Compass. 2%, Map.Compartment ‘Light Rheostaty
12. Radio Selector Switches {(Opt.) 23, Wing Flag:Position indicator 40 Master Switch
13, Rear View Mirror {Opt, ) 24. Clgar Lighter 4L, Auxiliary Mike and Phone:

14, Radios and Transposder {Ogt;) 35, Cabin Alr/Heat Control Kiobs  dacks (0pti)
15, Autopilol Control Unit (Opt. ) zs._wm l-'lap Switch 42, Primer

Figure 2-1,

Section Il
|-
DESCRIPTION AND O_F’E‘RA_TING DETAILS

The following paragraphs describe the systems and equipment: whoge
function and operation is not obvious when gitting in the aircraft. This
section also covers in somewhat greater detail someé of the. items listed
in Checklist form in Seetion I that require further éxpilanation,

FUEL SYSTEM.

Fusel is supplied to the engine from two tanks, one in each wing,

‘With the fuel selector valve on BOTH, the total usable fuel for all flight

conditions is 38 gallons for the standard tanks.

Fuel from each wing tank flows by gravity to a-selector valve. De-
pending upon the setting of the selector valve, fuel from the left, right,
or both tanks flows through a fuel strainer and carburetor to the engine.
induction system.

Thie fuel selector valve should be in the BOTH position for take-off,

‘climb, landing, and maneuvers that involve prolonged slips or skida.
.Operation from either LEFT of RIGHT tank is reserved for cruising

flight,
NOTE

With low fuel (1/8th tank or less), a prolonged steep de--
.seent (1500 .feet or more) with partial power, full flaps,
-and 80 MPH or greater should be avoided due to the pos-
sibility of the fuel tank outlets being uncovered, causing
temporary fuel- gtarvation, If starvation oceurs, leveling
the nose should raestore power. within 20 seconds

NOTE
When the fuel gelector vaive handle is in the BOTH po=
sition in cruising flight, unequal fuel fiow from each

21




FUEL SYSTEM

SCHEMATIC

LEFT FUEL TANK RIGHT FUEL TANK

nnnnn

SELECTOR. |3
VALVE |}

TO EMSURE
SELECTOR

WHEN EEFUELING, FLACE THE FUEL
OR RIGHT POSITION TO PREVENT.

MAXIMUM FUEL CAPACTTY

YALYETH EiTHER LEFT

CRUAE- FEEDING.

2-2

ENGINE * “iid STRAINER
ENGINE
PRIMER
CCDE
27| FuEL sUPPLY
[ vewr )
' - THROTTLE
= MECHANICAL CARBURETOR.
LINKAGE B o _
- e M]
{ MIXTURE
. CONTROL
ENGINE KNOB

Figure 2-2.

tank may occur if the wings are not maintained exactly
level. Resulting wing heaviness can beé alleviated
gradually by turning the seléctor valve handle. to the
‘tank in the "heavy’ wing.

NOTE

1t is not practical to measure the time required to con-
sume all of the fuel in one tank, and, after switching

to the opposite tank, expect an équal duration from the
remaining fuel, The airspace in both fuel tanks is in-
terconnected by a vent line (figure 2-2) and, therefore,
-some sloshing of fuel between tanka can be expected =
when the tank's:are nearly full and the wings are nof level.

For fuel system servicing-information, refer to Servicing Require-
mients on the inside back cover, '

FUEL TANK SUMP QUICK-DRAIN VALVES.

Each fuel tank sump is equipped with a fuel quick-drain valve to facili=-
tate draining and/or examination of fel for contaminmation and grade. The
valve extends through the lower surface of the wing just outhoard of the.
cabin door. A sampler cup stored inthe aircraffis used to examine the
tuel, Insert the probe-in the sampler cup into the center of the quick-drain
valve and push, Fuel will drain from the tank sump into the sampler cup
until pressure on the-valve is released,

LONG RANGE FUEL TANKS.

_ Special wings with long range fuel tanks are available to replace the
standard wings-and fuel tanks for greater endurance and range. When
these tanks are installed, the total usable fuel for all flight conditions is
48 -gallons,

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.

Electrical energy is supplied by a-14-volt, direct-current system
powered by an engine-driven alternator (see figure 2-3). A 12~ volt bat-
tery is located on the left-hand forward poftion of the firewall. Power is
supplied. to all electrical circuits through a split bus bar, -one.side con-

2-3




ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SCHEMATIC

E—TI—

e §OALF FIRLD

’
§
{15

OVER-
VOLTAGE

.7} rEGuLATOL MTERHATON o 1
' AL 4 ’ ni‘a?ur- -
GVER- -
VOLTAGE 1 L 7z nus,

LU ENEAKER

k4

CIGAX LIGHTEL
(WITH CERCUIT BREAKEN]

ALT FIED
. ERLU
MASTER MREAKEL
SWITEH =
- } AR METEL
 STARTEM . AMmMaE
CONTACTOR

GRDUBE SERVICE
PLUG RECEPIACLE

STARITE =

WATYERY  }o
contacion 1,

2-4

12T

A=t 1071
D
e

SHUT wuts
CONTACTOR
‘(NOZMAINY CLDSED}

l
4]

HAVIGATION
LHGHT CIRCUn
AREAKEN

1GHIFION

SwiTCh 10 FUEL QUANTIY INDICATORS
RO WING FLAM POSITION
BATTERY ebicaror Co
@ = 10 WIKG RAP STHEM
HBAGNIIOS
~TO SIROBE LGHTY. (GFE}
CODE (S jr— 1@ FFOT HEAT STSVEM (OM)
(B CIECUIT BREARER |PUSH.TO.RESET)
@ fuse Je viope My Resistoz 10 avm::i ;::: :gg*:'mm
y i oisi i GF OFROI D B
J} CATACITON HOiSE HATER} wan  Oh 2RTO A
Figure 2-3.

1O OVIR-~VOLTAGE WARNING
LIGHT

T2 OVER-VOLTAGE JEMSTR
ARD MASTER. SWITEM

10 AUTGMATIC PUCT {03

10 RALID [OFT)

10 RADID [G4T)

y T LAD {OF)

Y0 MADIO {O7T)

16 RABIO (OPT}

TG . AUDIG AMPUFIEN (GFT}
FROM. AMTEENATEL W05

1O LANDING I.I'GII'_IIS]. fTr

-TO MAVIGATION UIGHIS AHG
OPFIOMAL CONTROL WHER
MAF LIGHT

10 TRAMSMUITER RELAT [OFT)
TO IGMTIGH SWiTCH

TO' FLASHING REALOM {DPT

10 pDGR POSE MAF LIGHT (03T}

10 DOME AND. ORTICHAL
TCOURIISY Wowts

TG COMPAST AND HETAUMINI
USKIS'

taining electronic systems and the other side having general electrical
-systems, Both sides of the bus-are on at all times except when either an
external power source.is connected or thg-ignition/s't'arten-_swii_:_c'h__ is turned
on; then a power contactor is automatically sctivated to opén the ¢ircuit to
the electronic bus, Isolating the electronic circuits in‘this manner pre-
vents harmful transient voltages from damaging the trangistors in the.
electronic equipment,

MASTER SWITCH,

The master switch is a split-rocker type switch labeled MASTER,
and is ON in the up position and OFF in the down position., The right half
of the switch, labeled BAT, controls gll electrical power to the aircraft.

The left half, labeled ALT cantrols the altérnator.

Normally; both sides of the master switch should be used simulta-
neously; however, the BAT side of the switch could be turnéd ON sepa-
rately to check equipment while on the ground. The ALT side of the
switch, when placed in the OFF position, removes the alternator from
the electrical system, With this switeh in the OFF position, the entire
elecirical load is placed on the battery.. Continued operation with the
alternator switchin the OFF position will reduce battery power low
enough to open the battery contactor, remove power from the alternator
field, and prevent alternator restart,

AMMETER.

The ammeter indicates the flow of current, in amperes; from the
alternator to the battery or from the baltexy to the aircraft electrical
system. When the engine is operating and the master switch is ON,
the ammeter indicates the charging rate applied to the battery. In the
event the alternator is not functioning or the electrical load exceeds the
output: of the alternator, the ammeter indicates the discharge rate of the
battery. ' '
OVER-VOLTAGE SENSOR AND WARNING LIGHT,

The ajrcraft is equipped with an-gutomatic over-voltage protection.
‘system consisting of an ovér-voltage sensor behind the instrument panel
and a red warning light, labeled HIGH VOLTAGE, under {he 6il tempera-~
ture and pressure gages.

. In the event an over-voltage condition occur's; the over-voltage sen-
‘sor automatically removes alternator field current and shuts down the

2-5




alternator. The red warning light will then turn on, indicating to the
pilot that the alternator ig not operating and the aircraft battery is supply-.
ing all electrieal power.

The over-voltage sensor may be reset by turning the master switch
off and back on again.. If the warning light does not illuminate, normal
alternator charging has Tesumed; however, if the.light does iHuminate
again, a malfunction has occurred, and the flight should be terminated
as soon as practical.

The over-voltage warning ligh_t'_may be te_s_te_d by morrentarily _-__t_urni_ng
-off the ALT portion of the master switchand leaving the BAT portion
turned on. .

CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND FUSES.

The majority of électrical eircuits in the aircraft are protected by
"push-to-reset’ circuit breakers mounted on the ingtrument panel. Ex-
¢eptions to this are the optional clock and flight hour recorder cireuits,
and the battery contactor closing (external powér) eircuit which have fuses
‘mounted adjacent to the battery. Also, the cigar lighter is protected by a
manually reset type circuit breaker mounted directly on the back of the
lighter behind the instrument panel.

When more than onie radio is installed, the radio transmitter relay
(which is 2 part of the radio installation) is protected by the navigation
lights circuit breaker labeled NAV LT, 1t is important to remember
that any malfunction in the navigation lights systém which cduses the cii-
cuit breaker to open will de-activate both the navigation lights and the
‘transmitter relay. In this event; the navigation light switch should be
turned off to isolate the circuit; then reset thé circuit breaker to re-
activate the_t'z:a_nsmi_tter relay and perm.it’-_its usage. Do not twrn on the
navigation-ljghts switch until the malfunction has been corrected.

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.
EXTERIOR LIGHTING.

Conventional navigation lights are located on the wing tips and top of
the rudder. Optional lighting includes a single landing light or dual
landing/taxi lights in the cowl nose-cap, .2 flashing beacon on the top of

2-6

the vertical fin, a strobe light on each wing tip, and two ‘courtesy lights,
one under each wing, just outboard of the cabin door. The courtesy lights
are controlled by the dome light switch lodated on the overhead console.
All other exterior lights are controlled by rocker type switches located
on the left switch and control panel, The switches are ON in the up posi-
tion and OFF in the down position.

The flashing beacon should not be used when flying through clouds or
overcast; the flashing light reflected from water droplets or particles in
the atmosphere, particularly at night, can produce vertigo and logs of
orientatiorn. ' '

_The two high intensity strobe lights will enhance anti- collision pro--
tection, However, the lights should be turned off when taxling in the
vicinity of other aircraft, or during flight through clouds, fog or haze,

INTERIOR LIGHTING.

Mlumination of the instrument panel is provided by red flood lighting
in the forward portion of the overhead ‘console, The magnetic compass
and radio equipment have integral lighting, A dual rheostat control on the
left switch'and control panel operates these lights. The inner kiob, la-
beled PANEL, operates the instrument panel and compass lighting, The.
outer knob, labeled RADIO, controls all radio Tighting.

A cabin dome light is located in the overhead conscle, - and i8 operated
by a switch adjacent to the light, To turn the light on, move the switch fo
the right. This will also operate the optional courtesy lights.

/An optional map light may be mounted o1 the bottom of the pilot's
control wheel. The light illuminates the lower portion of the cabin, just
forward of the pilot, and is lielpful when checking maps and cther flight
data during night 6perations. To operate the Jight, first turn on the NAV
LT switch, then adjust the map light's intensity with the disk type rheostat
ctontrol located on the bottom of the control wheel, -

A doorpost map light is also offered as optional equipment, and. is
located 4t the top of the left forward doorpost, The light contains hoth
red and white bulbs, and may be positioned to illuminite any area de-
sired by the pilot. A switch on the left forward doorpost is labeled RED,
OFF, and WHITE. Placing the switch in the top position will provide a
red light, In the bottom position, standard white lighting is provided,
The center position is OFF. )




WING FLAP SYSTEM.

"The wing flaps are electrically operated by a:flap motor located in
the right wing. Flap position is controlled by a switch; labeled WING
FLAPS on the lower cénter portion of the instrument panel. Flap posi-
tion is shown by an indicator on the lower right portion of the instrument
panel below thie right control whéel position,

To extend the wing fiaps, the flap switch must be depressed and held
in the DOWN position until the desired degree of extension is reéached.
Releasing the switch allows it £6 return to the cénter off position, Normal
full flap extension in flight will require approximately 9 seconds, Afier
the flaps reach maXimum extension or retraction; limit switches will;
automatically shut' off the flap motor.

To.retract the flapg,. place the flap switch in‘the UP position, The
switch will remain in the UP position without manual assistance due to an
over-center désign.of the switch. Full flap retraction. in flight requires.
approximately 7 seconds. More gradual flap retraction can be accom-
plished by intermittent operation of the flap switch to the UP position,
After-full retraction, the switch is normally returned to the center off
position.. h

CABIN HEATING, VENTILATING AND
DEFROSTING SYSTEM.

For cabin ventilation, pull the CABIN AIR knob out. To raisé the air
temperature, pull the CABIN HT knob out approximately 1/4" to 1/2" for
a small amount of cabin heat, Additional heat is available by pulling the
knob out farther; maximum heat is available with the CABIN HT knob
pulled out and the CABIN' AIR knob pushed full in.. When no heat is desired
in the cabin, the CABIN HT knob is pushed full in,

Front cabin heat and ventilating air is supplied by outlet holes spaced
‘across a cabin manifeld just forward of the pilot's and copilot's feet.
Rear cabin heat'and:air is supplied by two diucts from the manifold, one _
extending down each side of the cabin to an outlet at the front door post-at
floor level, Windshield defrost air is also supplied by a duct Ieading from
the cabin manifold. ‘Two knobs control sliding valves in the defroster out-
let and permit regulation of defroster airflow.

28

Separate adjustable ventilators supply additional air; one near. each

‘upper corner of the windshield supplies air for the pilot and copilet, and

two optional ventilators in the rear cabin ceiling supply air to the rear
seat passengers. '

SHOULDER HARNESSES.

Shoulder harnesses are provided as standard equipment for the pilot
and front seat passenger; and as optional equipment for the rear geat
Passengers, Seat bélts are standard equipment for all passengers.

Each standard front-seat harness is attached to'a rear door post just
above window line and is stowed behind a stowage sheath -mounted above
each cabin door, The opticnal rear seat ghoulder harnesses are attached
just behind the lower corners of the aft side windows. Eath harness is

stowed behind a stowage sheath Tocated above the aft side window.

To use a.standard front or optional rear seat shoulder harness, fasten

and adjust the seat belt first. Reinove the harness from the. stowed posi-

tion, and lengthen as required by pulling on the end of thé harness and the
narrow release strap. Snap the harness metal stud firmly into the retain-
ing slot adjacent to the seat belt buckle. Then adjust £o length by pulling
down on the free end of the harness.. A properly adjusted harness wiil
permit the oceupant to lean forward endugh to sit completely erect but is
tight enough to prevent excessive forward movement and contact with ob-

jects during suddén deceleration. Also, the pilot will want the freedom to
reach all controls easily. '

Releasing and removing the shoulder harness is accomplished by
pulling upward on the narrow release strap-and removiiig the harness
stud from the slot in the seat belt buckle, Inan emergeéncy, the shoulder
harness may be. removed by releasing the seat belt first and pulling the
harness over the head by pulling up on the release strap.

INTEGRATED SEAT BELT/SHOULDER HARNESSES

WITH INERTIA REEL.

Optiondl integrated seat bélt/shoulder ham_esse__s'wit__h:ing_rti_a__-_re_els.are
available for the pilot and front seat passenger. The seat belt/shoulder
harnesses extend from inertia reels located in the cabin ‘ceiling to attach

2-9




_points on the mhoard side of the two front seats. A separate seat belt half
-and buckle is located on the outbodrd side of the seats. Inertia reels allow
complete freedom of body movement. However, in the event of a sudden
deceleration, they will lock up automatically to protect the occupants.

NOTE

The inertid reels are located for maximum shoulder har~
ness comiort and safe retention of the seat occupants,
‘This location requires that the shoulder harnessés ¢ross
near the top: so that the right hand inertia reel seérves the
pilot and the left hand reel serves the front passenger.
When fastening the harness, check to ensure the proper
harness is being used,

_ To use the seat belt/shouldér harness, adjust the metal buckle half
on the harnegs up far encugh to allow-it to be drawn across the lap of the
‘oceupant and be fastened into the outboard seat belt buckle. Adjust seat
belt tension by pulling up on the shoulder harness. To remove the seat
belt/shculder harness, release the seat belt buckle and allow the inertia
reel to draw the harness to the inboard side of the seat.

STARTING ENGINE.

During engine starting, open the throttle approximately 1/8 inch. Tn
warm temperatures, one or two strokes of the primer should be sufiicient,
In cold WEather, up to six strokes of the primer may be necessary. If
the engine is warm, no priming will be required. .In extremely cold tem

pératures; it may be. necessary to continve priming while cranking the
engine,

Weak intermittent firing followed by puifs of black smoke from the
exhaust stack indicates’ overpriming or flooding, Excess fuel.can be
cleared from the combustion chambers by the following procedure: Set
‘thie mixture control full lean and the throttle full open; then craik the
‘engine through several revolutions with the starter. Repedt the start-
ing procedure without any additional priming,

~ If the engine is underprimed (most likely in cold weather with a cold
engine) it will niot fire at'all, and additional priming will be necessary.
As soop as the cylinders begin 1o fire, open the throttle slightly to keep
it running.

3-10

[ —

TAXING DIAGRAM

© ON LH WING AND
. NEUTRAL ELEVATOR

DN RH WING AND
NEUTRRL ELEVATOR' :

t USE DOWN AILERON
s ON RH WING AND

USE DOWN AILERON
ON'LH WING AND
DOWN ELEVATOR

CODE . NOTE

Stiong quartering tail winds require- caution,
Avoid sudden bursts of the throttle and sharp
braking when the airplane is in thig attitude.
Use the steerable nose wheel and rudder to
maintain direction.

WIND DIRECTION ’

Figure 3-4.,




After starting; if the oil gage does not begin to show préssure within
30 seconds ‘in the summertime and about twice that long in very cold
weather_ stop engine and investigate. Lack of oil preesu__re can cause
serious enginé damage. After starting, avoid the uSe of carburetor
heat unless icing conditions prevajl.

NOTE

Additional details for cold weather starting and operation .
‘may be found under CGold Weather Operation in.this section.

TAXIING.

When taximg, it is iroportant that speed and use of brakes be held to
a minimum and that all controls be utilized (see Taxiing Diagram, figure
2-4) to maintain directional control and balance.

The carburetor heat control knob should be pushed full in during all
ground operations unless heat is absolutely necessary. When the knob is
pulled out to-the heat position; air entering the engine is not filtered.

Taxnng over loose grave] or cinders should be done at low engine
speed to avoid‘abrasion and stone damage to the propeller tips.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.
WARM-UP.

-1t the engine accelerates smoothly, the -aircraft-is ready for talie-off,. '

‘Since the engine is closely cowled for efficient in=flight engine cooling,
precautions should be taken to avoid overheating daring prolonged engine
operation on the ground, Also, long periods of idling ma.y cause fouled
spark plugs. ’

MAGNETO CHECK.

The tmagnetd check-should e made at 1700 RPM as follows. Move
ignition switch first to'R position and note RPM. Next move switch back

to BOTH to clear the other set of plugs, Then move switch to the L posi-

tion, note RPM arid réturn the switch to the-BOTH position. RPM drop

2-12

should not exceed 125 RPM on. either magneto or show greater than 50
RPM differential between ‘magnetos. If there is.a doubt concerning opera-
tion of the ignition system, RPM checks at higher engine speeds will usu-
ally confirm whether a deficiency exists.

An absence of RPM drop may be an indication of faulty grounding of
one side of the ignition system or should be cause for suspicion that the
magneto timing is set in advance of the setting gpecified.

ALTERNATOR CHECK:

Prior to {lights where verification of proper alternator and voltage
régulator operation is essential (such as night or instrument flights), a
positive verification can be madé by loading the electrical system momen-
tarily (3 to 5 seconds) with the optional landing-light {if s0 equipped), or
by operating the wing flaps during the éngine runup {1700 RPM). ‘The am-
meter will remain within a needle width of zero if-the alternator and vol-

‘tage regulator are operating properiy

TAKE-OFF.
POWER CHECK.

It is important.io check full-throttle engine operation early in the
take-off run. Any signs of rough engine operation or sluggish engine
acceleration is good cause for discontinuing the take-off. TIf this ocours,
you are.justified ih making a thérough fult-throttle, static runup before
another take-off is attempted, The engine should run smoothly and turn
approxlmately 2270 to 2370 RPM wlth -carburetor heat off and mixture full
rich..

NOTE
Carburétor heat should not be used during take-off

unless it is ahsolutely necessary for obtammg smooth
engine acceleration.

Full-throttie- runups over loose gravel are espécially harmful to pro~-
peller tips, ‘When take-offs must be made over a gravel surface, ifis

very important that the throttle be advanced slowly. This allows. the air-

plane to start rolling before high RPM is developed, and the gravel will

‘be blown back of the propeller rather than pulled into it. When unavoid-

2.13




able small dents appear in the propeller klades, they should be inimedi-
ately corrected as described in Section V under propeller care.

‘Prior to take-off from fields above 3000 feet elevation, the mixture:
should be leaned to give maximum RPM in a full-throttle, static runup.

After full throttle is applied, adjust the throttle friction lock clock-
wise to prevent the throtile from ¢reeping back from a maximum power
position, Similar friction lock adjustments should be made as required in
othier flight conditions to maintain a fixed throttle setting.

WING FLAP SETTINGS.

_Normal and obstacle clearance. take-offs are performéd with wing
flaps up, The use of 10° flaps will shorten the ground run approximately
10%,. but this advantage is lost in the climb to a 50-foot obstacle, There-
fore, theuse of 10° flaps is reserved for mintmum ground runs or for.
take-off from soft or rough fields. If 10° of flaps are used for minimum.
ground runs, it is preferable to leave them éxtended rather than retract
them'in the climb.to the obstacle, In'this case, use an obstacle clearance
speed of 65 MPH. As soon as the obstacle is cleared, the flaps may. he
retracted ag the aireraft accelérates to the normal flaps-up climb speed
of B0 to 90 MPH, '

During a high altitude take-off in hot weather where climb would be
marginal with 10° flaps, itis recommended that the flaps not be used for
take-off. Flap settings greater than 10° are not recommended at.any
time for take-off. .

PERFORMANCE CHARTS,

‘Consult the ‘Take-Off Data chart in Section VI for take-off distances
under various gross weight, altitude, headwind, temperature, and run-
way surface conditions. '

CROSSWIND TAKE-OFFS,

Take-offs into strong crosswinds normally are performed with the
minimum flap setfing necessary for the field length to minimize the
drift angle immediately after take-off. ‘The a@ircratt is aceelerated to a
speed slightly higher than normat, then pulled off abruptly to prevent
possiblé settling back to the runway while drifting. When clear of the
ground, make a coordinated turn into the wind to correct for drift,

2.-14

ENROUTE CLIMB.
CLIMB DATA.

For-detailed data, refer to the Maximum Rate~-Of-Climb Data chart
in Section VI.

CLIMB SPEEDS.

~ Normal climbs are performed at 80 to.90 MPH with-flaps up and full
throttle for best engine cooling, The mixture should be full rich below
3000 feet and may be leaned above 3000 feet for smoother engine opera-
tion or: to obtain maximum RPM for maximum performance climb, The
maximum rate-of-climb speeds range from. 91 MPH at sea level to 80
MPH at 10, 000 feet. If 4n enroute obstruction dictates the use of a steep

climb angle, climb at 75 MPH with flaps retracted.
NOTE

Steep climbs at low speeds should be of short duration
to improve engine cooling.

CRUISE.

Normal cru_is"ing' is done at power settings up to 75% power, The en~

gine- RPM and corresponding fuel consumption for various altitudes can be:

determined by using your Cessna Power Computer or the Operational Data
in Section V1, '

The Operational Data in Section VI shows the increased range and im-
proved fuel economy that is obtainable when operating at lower power set~-
tings and higher altitudes. The use of lower power settings and the selec~
tion of cruise altitude on the basis of the most-favorable wind conditions-
dre significant factors that should be congidéred ésn every trip to reduce
fuel consumiption, ' '

. The Cruise Performance table on the following page shows the true
airspeed and miles per gallon during cruisé for various altitudes and
percént powers. This table should be used as‘a guide, along with the
available winds aloft information, to determine the most favorable altitude
and power setting for a given trip. o

2-15




CRUISE PERFORMANCE

SKYHAWK
75% POWER | 65% POWER | 55% POWER
A v A s ——
ALTITUDE TAS | MPG | TAS | MPG | TAS | MPG
Sea Level 128 15.4 121 16.8 111 17.3
4000 Feet 133 16.0 125 7.4 | 114 17.8
8000 Feet 138 | 16.6 129 7.9 | 111 18.3

Standard Conditions: ‘Zero Wind

To achieve the lean mixture fuel consumption figures shown in Section
VI, the mixture should be léaned as follows:

(1) "Pull the mixture coatrol out until engine RPM peaks and beg_iné.
to fall off, o _ :
(2) Enrichen slightly back to peak RPM.

For best fuel economy at 75% power or less, operate at the leanest
mixture that results in smooth engine operation or at 50 RPM on the lean
side of the peak RPM, whichever occurs first. This will result in approxi-
‘mately 5% greater range than shown in this manual,

Carburetor ice, as evidenced by an unexplained drop. in RPM, can b.e
removed by application of full carburetor heat. Upon regaining the origi-
nal RPM (with heat off), use the minimum amount of heat (by trial and
error) to prevent ice from forming. Since the heated air causes a richer
mixture, readjust the mixture setting when: carburetor heat is to be used
continubusly in cruise flight,

The use of full carburetor heat is recommended during {light in heavy
rain to avoid the possibility of engine stoppage dué to excessive water in-
gestion or carburetor ice. The mixture setting should be readjusted for
smoothest: operation.

In extremely heavy rain, the use pf' partial carburetor .l_le::a.t_ (control
approximately 2/3'out), and part throtde (closed at least one inch), may

2-16

be necessary to retain adequate power, Power clianges should be made
éautiously followed by prompt: adjusiment of the mixture for smoothest
operation,

STALLS.

The stall characteristics are conventional and aura} warning is pro-
vided by a stall warning horn which sounds between 5 and 10 MPH above
the:stall in all configurations.

_ Power-off stall apeeds at maximum gross weight and aft c. g. posi-
tion are mresented on page 6-2 as calibrated airspeeds since indicated
-airspeeds are unreliable near the stall.

SPINS.

Intentional spins are-approved in this atreraft in the Utility Category
only. Although this aireraft'is inherently resistant to sping, the follow-
ing techniques may be used to perform intentional spins for training or
practice. To obtain a cleéan éntry, decelerate the aircraft ata fagter rate
than is used for stalls. Then, just as the stall occurs,. apply full up ele-
vator, full rudder in the desired spin direction, and momentarily use full
engine power, Ag the aircraft begins to spin, reduce the power to idle
and maintain full pro-spin elevator and rudder deflections. The applica-
tion of ailerons in the direction of the desired spin may also help obtain.

& clean entry,

During extended spins of two to three turns or more, the spin will
tend to change into a spiral, particularly to the right. Thig will be ac~
‘Companied by an increase in airspeed and gravity loads on the afrcraft.
If this oceurs, recovery should be accomplished quickly by leveling the

win'g_"s and recovering from the resulting dive.
To recover from an iﬁﬁentional or inadvertent spin, use the following
procedure; . '

{1} Retard throtfle to idle position.

{(2) Apply full radder opposite to thie diréction of rotation,

(8} After one-fourthturn, move the control wheel forward of neutral
in a brisk motion.

2-17




(4) As ihe rotation stops; neutralize the rudder, and make & smooth
reco_very from the resulting dive.

Intentional spins with flaps exténded are prohibited.

LANDINGS.

Normal landings are made power-off with any flap. setting desired.
Steep slips should be avoided with flap gettings greater than 20° due to
a slight tendency for the elevator to oscillate under certain combinations.
of airspeed, sideslip angle, and center of gravity loadings.

NOTE

Carburetor heat should be applied prior to any signi-
ficant reduction or closing of the throttle,

NORMAL LANDING,

Landings should be made on the main wheels first to reduce the land-
ing speed and subsequent need for braking in the landing roll. The nose.
wheel is lowered to the runway gently after the speed has diminshed to
avo;d UDNECesSsary nose gear 1oads. ThlS procedure is espec:ally im-
portant in rough o¥ soft field Iandmgs

SHORT FIELD LANDING.

. For short field landings, make a power-off approach at approximately
70 MPH iridicated’ airspeed with 40° of flaps. Touchdown should be made
on the main wheels first. Immedlately after touchdown, lower the nose
gear to the ground-and apply heavy braking as required. For maximum
brake effectiveness after all, three wheels are on the ground, retract the
flaps, hold full nose up elévator and apply maximum possible brake
pressure without sliding the tires.

CROSSWIND LANDING.

When landing in 2 strong crogswind, use the minimum flap setting
required for the field length. If flap- settmgs ‘greater than 20 are used in
sideslips with full rudder deflection, some elevator oscillation may be
felt at normal approach speeds. However, this does not affect control of
the aircraft, Although the crab or combination niethod of drift correction

2-18

may be used, the wing-low method gives the best control. After touch-
down, hold a straight course with the steerable nose wheel and occasional
braking if necessary.

The maximum allowable crosswind velocity is dependent upon pilot
capability rather than aircrait limitations, With avérage. pllot technique,
direct crosswinds of 15 knots can be handled with. safety,

BALKED LANDING.

In a balked landing (go-around) climb; reduce the wing flap settmg to
20° immediately after full power is apphed If the flaps were extended to
40°, the reduction to 20° may be approximated by placing the flap switch
in the UP position for two sectnds and then returning the switeh to neutral_-.
i obstacles must be cleared during the go- -around climb, leave the: wing'
flaps inthe 10° to 20° range and maintain a climb speed of 68 to T5 MPH
until the obstacles are cleared, Above 3000 feet, lean the mixture to ob-
tain maximum BPM, After clearing any obstacles, the flaps may be re-

‘tracted as the aireraft accelerates to the normal flapg-up ¢limb speed of
/80 to 90 MPH,

COLD WEATHER OPERATION.
STARTING.

Prior to starting on a cold morning, itis advisable to pull the pro-
peller through several times by hand to "break loose" or "limber" the
oil, thus conserving batiery energy..

‘NOTE

When pulling the propeller through by hand, treat it ag if
the ignition switeh is turned on, A loose or broken ground
-wire on ¢ither magneto could cause the engine to fire,

In extremely cold (0 F.and Jower) weather, the.usé of an éxiernal pre-
heater and an external power source are recommended whenever posgible
to.obtain positive. starting and.to reduce wear and gbuse to the engine and

electrical system. Pre-heat will thaw the oil trapped in.the oil cooler,
‘which probably will be congealed prior {o starting in extremely cold teim-

peratures, When using dn external power source, the Dosition of the
master switch is important. Refer to Section VII under Ground Service
Plug Receptacle for operating details,

2-19




Cold weather starting procedures are as follows:
With Preheat:

(1) With ignition switch OFF-and throttle closed, prime the engine
four to eight strokes as the propeller is being turned over by hand.

NOTE

Use hedvy strokes of primer for best atomization of fuel,
After priming, push primer all the way in and tarn' to
locked position to avoid possibility of engine drawing fuel
through the primer,

(2) Propeller Area -- CLEAR.

(3) Master Switch -~ ON.

(4) Mixture -~ FULL RICH.

{5) Throttle -- OPEN 1/8"".

(6) lgnition Switch -- START.

(7) Release ignition switch to BOTH when engine starts
(8) Oil Pressure -~ CHECK,

Without P’re’hea.t:

(1) Prime the engine six to ten strokes while the propeller
is being turned by’ hand with throttle closed. Leave Pprimer
charged and ready for stroke,.
(2) Propeller Area -~ CLEAR,
{3) Master Switch =~ ON.
(4) Mixture -- FULY RICH.
(5) Ignition Swiich -- START, _ _
{6) Pump throttle rapidly to full open twice. Return to 1/8"
open position.
{7) Release ignition switch to BOTH when enginse starts,
(8) Continue to prime engine untid it is running smoothly, or
alternately pump throttie rapidty over first 1/4 to total travel,
(9) Oil Pressure —- CHECK,
{10) Pull carburetor heat knob full .on after engine has started,
Lieave on until engine is tunning smoothly,
{11} Iock Primer.

NOTE
If the engine does not start during the first few attempts, or
2-20

if the engine firing' dimihishes in strength, it is probable
that the spark plugs have been frosted over. Preheat must
be used before another start ig attempted.

IMPORTANT

Pumping the throttle may cause raw fuel to ‘accumulate in
the intake air duct, creating a fire hazard in the event of
abackfire. I this oceurs, maintain a cranking action to
suck flames into the enging., An outside attendant with a
fire extingmsher is advised for. cold starts without pre-
heat,

Buring cold weather operations; no indication will be apparent on the
oil temperature gage prior to take-off if outside air temperatures are
very cold. After a suitable warm-up: penod (2 to 5 minutes at 1000 RPM]),
accelerate the engine several times to higher engine RPM. If the ehgine
accelerates smoothly and the oil pressure remains normal and steady, the
aircraft is ready for take-=off,

FLIGHT OPERATIONS.

‘Take-off is made normally with carburetor heat off. Avoid excessive
legning in ¢ruise,

Carburetor heat may be used to overcome any occasional engine.
roughness due: to ice,

When operating in sub-zéro temperature, avoid usmg partial carbu-
retor heat.. Partial heat may increase the carburetor air {emperature fo.

the 32° to T0°F range, where icing is crit1cal under certain atmogpheric
conditions.

Refer to Section VII for cold weathet equipment,

HOT WEATHER OPERATION.

Refer tothe general warm temperatwe starting J.nformatmn under
Starting Erigine in this section. Aveid prolonged engine operation on the

.ground.

2-21




NOISE ABATEMENT.

‘Increased eniphasis ofi imprdving the quality of our environment re-
fuires renewed effort.on the part of all pilets to minimize the sffect of air-
craft noise on the public,

We, as pilots, can demonstrate our concern for environmenta.l-'i'm-
provement, by application of the following suggested procedures, and
thereby tend to build public support for aviation:

(1} "Pilots operating aircraft under VFR over outdoor assemblies
of persons, recreational and park areas, and other noise-sensitive
areas should make every eifort to fly not less than'2; 000 feet above
the surface, wedther permitting, éven though flight at a lower level
may be consistent with the provisions:of government regulatioiis,
{2) During departure from or approach to an airport, climb-after
take-off and descent for landing should be made soas to dvoid pro-
longed flight at low altitude near noise-sensitive areas.

NOTE.

‘The above recommended procedures do not-apply wheré they
would conflict with Air-Traffic Control clearances or irstruc-
tions, or-‘where, in the pilot's judgement, an altitude of less
than 2, 000 feet is necessary for him to adequately exercise
his duty to see and avoid other aircraft. '

2-22

-~ Section Il
EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

Emergencies caused by aircraft or engine malfunctions are extreme-
ly rare if proper pre-flight inspections and maintenance are praéticed.
‘Enroute weather emergencies can be minimized or eliminated by careful
{light planning and good judgement wheén unexpected weather is encountered,
However, should an emergency arise the basic guidelines described in this
section should be éonsidered and applied as necessary to correct the prob-
lem.

ENGINE FAILURE.
ENGINE FAILURE AFTER TAKE-OFF,

_Pro'mpt'lowe'ring_ of the nose to maintain airspeed_._.and establish 3 glide
attitude is the first response to an engine failire after take-off. In most
cases, the landing should be planned straight ahead with only small changes
in direction to avuid obstruections. Altitude and airspeed are seldom suffi-
cient to execute a 180° gliding turn-necessary to return to the runway, The
following procedures assume that adequate time exists to secure the fuel
and ignition systems prior-to touchdown.

(1) Airspeed -- 75 MPH (flaps UP).
' 710 MPH (flaps-DOWN).
{2) Mixture -~ IDLE CUT-OFF.
(3) Fuel Selector ‘Valve -~ OFF.
(4) Ignition Switch -~ OFF., .
{5 Wing Flaps -- AS REQUIRED (40° recommended).
(6) Master Switch:~- OFF.

ENGINE FAILURE DURING FLIGHT.

While gliding toward a suitable landing area, an effort should be nade
to identify the cause of the failure. If time permits, and an engine restart

3-1




'is feasible; proceed as follows:

(1) Airspeed -- 80 MPH.

{2). Carburetor Heat -- ON,

(3) Fuel Seléctor Valve -- BOTH,

(4) Miture -- RICH.

(5} Ignition: Switch. -~ BOTH (or START if propeller is not windmilling)
{6) Primer -- IN and LOCKED.,

‘H the engine cannot be restarted, a forced landing witliout power must be
executed. A recommended procedure for this is given in the following
‘paragraph.

FORCED LANDINGS.
EMERGENCY LANDING WITHOUT ENGINE POWER.

If all attempts to restart the engine fail and a forced landing is immi-
nent, select a suitable field and prepare for the landing as follows:

(1) Airspeed -- 75 MPH (flaps UP).
' 70 MPH (flaps DOWN).
(2) Mixture -~ IDLE CUT-OFF.
(3} Fuel Selector Valve -- OFF.,
{4) TIgnition Switch -- OFF.
(5) Wing Flaps ~- AS REQUIRED (40° recommended).
(6) Master Bwitch -- OFF, '
{7} Doors -~ UNLATCH PRIOE TO TOUCHDOWN.
(8) Touchdown -- SLIGHTLY TAIL LOW,
(9) Brakes -- APPLY HEAVILY.

PRECAUTIONARY LANDING WITH ENGINE POWER,

Before attempting an ''off airport" landing; one should drag the land-
Ing area at a safe but low altitude to imspect the terrain for.obstructions
and surface conditions, proceeding as follows:

{1) Drag over selected field with flaps 20° and 70 MPH airspeed,
noting the preierred area for touchdown for the next landing approach.
Then retract flaps upon reaching a safe altitude and. airspeed.

(2) Radio, Electrical Switches -- OFF.

(3) Wing Flaps -- 40° (on final approach).

(4) Airspeed --70 MPH,

(5) Master Switch -~ OFF,

{6} Doors -- UNLATCH PRICR TO TOUCHDOWN,
(7} Touchdown -- SLIGHTLY TAIL LOW.,

{8). Ignition Switch -- ‘OFF,

(9) Brakes -- APPLY HEAVILY.

DITCHING,

Prepare for ditching by securing or jettisoning heavy objects Iocated
in the baggage area, and collect folded coats or cushions for protection of
occupant's face at touchdown. Transmit Mayday message on 121, 5 MHz.
giving location and intentions.

(1) Plan approach into wind if winds are high and seas are heavy.
With heavy swells and light wind, land parallel to swells.

(2) Approach with flaps 40° and sufficient power for a 300 ft. / min,
rate of descent at 70 MPH

{(3) Unlatch the cahin doors.

(4) Maintain a continuous degcent until touchdown in level attitude.
Avoid alanding flare because of difficulty in judging dircraft height
over a water surface.

(5) Place folded coat or cushion in front of face at time of touchdown.
(6} Evacuate aircraft through cabin doors, I necessary, ‘Open win-~
dow to flood cabin compartment for equalizing pressure so that door
can be opened.

(7) Inflate life vests and ratt (if available) after evacuation of cabin.
The aireraft cannot be depended on for: flotation for more than afew
minutes,

FIRES.
ENGINE FIRE DURING START ON GROUND.

Traproper startiﬁg:proc'edure's during a difficult ¢old weather start

can cause a backfire which could ignite fuel that has accumulated in the

intake duct. In this event, proceed as follows:

(1) Continue cranking in-an attempt to get a start which would suck
the flames and accumulated fuel through the carburetor and into the
engine. ._ | N

{'_2) if the start is successful, run the engine at 1700 RPM for a few

3-3.




minuted before shitting it down to mspect thé damage.

{3) If engine start is unsuccessful, continue cranking for two or
‘three wiinutes with throttle fuli open while ground -attendants obtain
fire extinguishers.

(4) When ready to extinguish fire, discontinue cranking and turn off
master switch, .ignition switch, and fuel selector valve.

(5) Smother flames with fire extinguigher, seat cushion, wool blanket;
or-loose dirt, If practical, try to remove carburetor air f11ter if it is
ablaze,

(6) Make a thorough inspection of fire damage, ‘and repair or replice
damaged components before: conductmg another flight.

ENGINE FIRE IN FLIGHT,

Although engine fires are extremely rare:in flight, the following steps
should be taken if one is encountered:

{1} Mixture -~ IDLE CUT-OFF.

(2) Fuel Selector Valve -- OFF.

(3) Master Switch -- OFF,

(4) Cabin Heat and Air -- OFF (except overhead vents),

(8) Airspeed -~ 120 MPH. If fireis not extinguished, increase
glide speed to find an alrspeed ‘which will provide an incombustible:
mixture,

Execute a forced landing as outlined in préceding paragraphs.
ELECTRICAL FIRE IN FLIGHT.

The initial ingi eation of -an €léctrical fire is usually the odor of burh~
ing insulation, The following procedure should then be uged;

(1) Master Switch -- OFF.

(2) All Radio/Electrical Switches -- OFF,

(3} Vents/Cabin Air/Heat -- CLOSED.

(4) Fire Extinguisher -~ "ACTIVATE (if available).

If fire ‘appears out and electrical power is necessary for continuance
of flight:

(5) Master Switeh -~ 'ON.

(6) Circuit Breakers -- CHECK for faulty ¢ircuit, do ot reset,

¢y Radlo/ Electrical Switches -- ON one at a time, mth delay after-
‘each until short circuit is localized.

3-4

(8) Vents/Cabin Air/Heat -- OPEN when it is asc¢értained that fire
is completely extinguished.

DISORIENTATION IN CLOUDS.

In the event of a vacuam. system failure diring flight in marginal
weather, the directional gyro and gyro horizon will be disabled, and the
pilot will have to rely on the turn coordinator or the turn and. ba_nk indi-
cator if he inadvertently flies into clouds. The following 1nstruct10ns
assume that only the electrically-powered furn ecordinator or the turn
and bank indicator is operatwe, and that. the pilot is hot completely pro-
ficient in partial panel instrument flying,

EXECUTING A 180° TURN IN CLOUDS,

Upon entering the clouds, an 1mmedmle plan should be made to turn-

"back as follows:

(1) Note:the time of the minute hand and observe the position of the
sweep second hand-on the clock.,
(2) Whei the sweep second hand indicates the nearest half-minute,
initiate a standard rate left turn, holding. the tarn - -coordinator sym-
bolic aireraft wing opposite the lower left index maik for 60 seconds.
Then rofl back to lavel flight. by leveling the miniature aircraft,
(3) Check accuracy of the turn. by observing the compass headmg
which should be the reciprocal of the original heading.
(4 o necessary, adjust heading primarily with skidding motions
rather than rolling motions-so that the compass will read more
accurately

(5) Mamta.m altitude and alrspeed by cautious application of elevator
control. Avoid overcontrolling by keeping the hands off the control
wheel and steering. only with rudder.

EMERGENCY LET-DOWNS THROUGH CLOUDS.

If possible, obtain radio cledrance for an emergency descent through
clouds.. To guard aga.mst a spiral dive, choose an easterly or westerly
headmg fo minimize compass ¢ard swings due to: changing bank angles,

In addition, keep hands-off the control 'wheel and steer a straight course
with rudder cotrol by monitoring the turn coordinator. Occasionally
check the compass heading and make minor corrections to hold an-approxi=
mate course. Before descending into the clouds, set'up a stabilized let~

3-5.




dovm condition as follows:

(1) Apply full rich-mixture.
(2) Use full carburetor heat.

{3) Reduce yvower to set up a 500 to 800 ft. /min.. rate of descent.
{4) Adjust the elevator trim tab for a stabilized descent at 80 to 80

MPH:
(5) Xeep hands off the contrcl wheel,
(8) Monitor turn coordinator and make corrections by rudder alone,

{7) Check trend of compass card movement and make cautious cor-
rections with rudder to stop the turm..

{8) Uponbreaking out of cloudg, resume normal cruising flight.

RECOVERY FROM A SPIRAL DIVE.

I a spiral is encountered, proceed as follows:

{1} Close. the throtile.

(2) Stop the turn by using coordinated aileron and rudder control to
align the symbolic aireratt in the turn coordinator with the horizon
reference line,

(3) Cautiously apply elevator back pregsure to slowly reduce the

‘indicated airspeed to 90 MPH.

(4) Adjust the elevator trim eontrol to maintain a.90 MPH glide.
(8) Keep hands off the control wheel, using rudder control to hold
a straight heading.

(8) .Apply carburetor heat,

(7} Clear engine occasionally, but aveid using énough power to dis-
turb the trimmed glide,

(8) Upon breaking out of clouds, apply normal cruising power and
resume flight.

FLIGHT IN ICING CONDITIONS.

Although flying in known icing conditions:is proh1b1ted .an unéexpected

icing encounter should be handled as follows:

3-6

(1) Turm pitot heat switch ON {if installed). _

(2) Turn back or change altitude to obtain an outgside air temperature
that is less conducive to icing,

(3) Pull cabin heat control full oit and open defroster cutlet to obtain
maximum ‘windshield defroster airflow. Adjust cabin air control to

gel maximum defroster heat and airflow.
{(4) Open the throttle to increase engine speed and mininuze ice
build=up on propeller blades.
(8) Watch for signs of carburetor air filter ice and apply carburetor
heat as required.” An-unexplained loss in engine speed.could be
caused by carburetor ice or air intake filter ice, Lean the mixture
for maximim RPM if carburefor heat is used continucusly.
(6) Plan a landing at the nearest airport, With an extremely rapid
ice build-up, select.a suitable "off airport' landing site.
(7) With an ice accumulation.of 1/4 inch or more on the wing leading
.edges; be prepared for s1gmi1cant1y higher stall speed
(8) Leave wing flaps retracted. With a severe ice build-up on the
_horizontal tail, the change in wmg wake airflow direction caused by
“wing. flap extensmn could result in & loss of elevator effectivencss.
(3) Open left window and, if practical, scrape ice from a portion of
the windshield for \_nsi_b_ility in the landing approach.
(10) Perform a landing approach using a forward slip, ‘if riecessary,
for.improved visibility.
(11} Approach at 75 to 85 MPH, depending upon the amount of ice
-agcumulation. _ o _ _
(12) Perform a landing in level attitude,

ROUGH ENGINE OPERATION OR LOSS OF POWER.
CARBURETOR ICING;
A gradual toss of RPM and eventiial engine roughness may result from

the formation of ¢arburetor ice. To clear the ice, apply full throttle and
pull the carburetor heat knob full out until the engine runs smoothly; then

‘remove carburetor heat and read]ust the throtile. If conditions require

the continued use of carburetor heat in eruige flight, uge the miniroum
amount of heat necessary {o prevent.ice from forming and lean the mixture

-shghtly for smoothest engme operation.

SPARK PLUG FO ULI'NG._.

A slight engine roughness in flight. may be caused by one or more

spark pluigs becoming fouled by carbon or lead deposits, This may be:

verified by tuirning the ignition switeh momentarily from BOTH to either
L or R position. An obvious power loss in single ignition operation is
evidence of spark plug or magneto tiouble. Assuming that spark plugs -
are the more likely cause, lean the mixture to the nornial lean setting for

3-7




cruising flight. If the prablem does not clear up in several minites, de-
‘termine if a richer mixture getting will produce smoother operation, I
not, progeed to the nearest airport for repairs using the BOTH position
of the ignition switch unless extreme roughness dictates the use of 5 single
ignition position.

MAGNETO MALFUNCTION, J

A sudden engine roughness or misfiring is usually evidence of mag=
nieto problems. Switching from BOTH to either L or R-ignition switch
position will identify which magneto is malfunctioning. Select different.
‘power settings and enrichen the mixture to determine if continued opera-
tion on BOTH magnetos is practicable. H not; switch to the good magneto
-and proceed to the nearest airport for repairs,

LOW OIL PRESSURE,

If low oil pressure is accompanied by normal 6il temperature, there
is a possibility the oil preéssure gage or relief valve is malfunctioning, A
leak in the line to the gage is not necessarily cause for an immediate pre-
‘cautionary landing because an orifice in this line will prevent a sudden
loss of oil from the engine sump. ~However, a linding at the nearest air-
‘port would be 'adﬁs'abl_e to inspéct the source of trouble,

¥ a total loss of oil pressure is accompanted by & rige in oil tempera~
ture, there is good reason to suspect an engine failure is imminent., Re-
duce engine powei immediately .and select a suitable forced landing field,
Leave the engine running at low power during the approach,. using only the
minimum power required to reach the desired touchdown spot.

ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM MALFUNCTIONS.

-Malunctions in the electrical power supply system can be detected by

periodic monitoring of the ammeter and over-voltige warning light; how-

ever, the cause of these maifunctions is usually difficult to determine. A ,I.
broken alterpator drive belt or wiring is most likely the cause.of alterma~ |
tor failures; ‘although other factors could cause the problem, A damaged
or improperly adjusted voltage regulator can also cause malfunctions.
Problems of this nature constitute an electrical emergency and should be
dealt with immediately, Electrical power malfurictions usually fall into
two categoriés: excessive rate of charge and insufficient rate of charge,

3-8

The paragraphs below describe the recommended remedy for each situa~
tion. ' '

EXCESSIVE RATE OF CHARGE.

_ After engine starting and heavy electrical usage at low engine speeds
(such as extended taxiing) the battery condition will be Iow enough to ac-
cept above normal charging during the initial part of a flight. However,
aftex thirty minutes of cruising flight, the ammeter should be indicating
less than two needle widths of charging current. If the charging rate were
‘to remain above this value on a long flight, the battery would overheat and
evaporate the electrolyte at an excessive rate. Electronic coinponents in
the electrical system could be adversely affected by higher than normal
voltage if 4 faulty voltage regulator setiing is eausing the overcharging.
To preclude these possibilities, an over-voltage sensor will automatiecally
shut down the alternator and the over-voltage warning light will illumindte.
if the charge voltage reaches approximately 16 volts, Assuming that the
malfunction was only momentary, an attempt should be mide to reactivate
the alternator system. To¢ do this, turn both sides of the master switch
off and then on again. If the problem no longer exists, normal alternator
charging will resume and the warning light will go off, If the light comes.
on again, a malfunction is confirmed. In'this event, the flight should be
terminated and/or the cirrent drain-on the battery minimized because:the
battery can supply the electrical system for only a limited period of time.
H the emergency oceurs .at night, power must be conserved for later use
of the landing light and flaps during landing.

INSUFFICIENT RATE OF CHARGE.

If'the ammeter indicates a continuous discharge rate in flight, the
alternator is not supplying power to the. gystem’ and should be ghiit down
since the alternator field circuit may be placing an unnecessary load on
the system. All non-essential equipment should be turned off and the
flight terminated as soon as practical.

EMERGENCY LOCATOR TRANSMITTER (ELT).

The ELT consists of a self-contained dual-frequency radio transmit-
‘ter and battery power supply, and is.activated by an impact of 5g or more
as may be experienced in a crash landing, Thé ELT emits an omni-direc-
tional signal on the international distress frequencies of 121, 5 and 243.0
MHz. General aviation and commercial aireratt, the FAA, and CAP

3-9




ELT IO Tfmut:-mf.‘-
CONTROL ;
PANEL

3

1. COVER - Removable for access to battery.
%, FUNCTION SELECTOR SWITCH (3-position toggle switch):

ON - Activates transmitter instantly. Used for test purposes
and if "g" switch. is inoperative..

OFF - Deactivates transmitter. Used during shipping, storage
and following rescue.

ARM - A_c‘tiva.tes.tra_ns’r’nitt_e'r'only when 'g" switch .rec_efives_ 5g
or more impact.

3. ANTENNA RECEPTACLE - Connection to antenna mounted on
top of the tailcone,
o e R - -

Figure 3-1,

monitor 121.5 MHz, and 243.0 MHz is monitored by thé military. Follow~
ing a crash landing, the ELT will provide line-of-sight transmission up to
100 miles at 10,000 feet. The duration of ELT transmissions-is affected
by ambient temperature. At temperatures of +70° to +130°F, continuous
transmission for 115 hours can be expected; a temperature of =40°F will
-ghorten the duration to 70 hours.

The ELT is readily identified as a bright orange unit mounted behind
a cover in the aft baggage compartment on the right side of the fuselage.

3-10

To gain access to the unit, pull out on the black fasteners on the botiom
of the cover and remove the cover. The ELT is operated by a control
panel at the forward facing erid of the unit. (see figure 3-1).

ELT QPERATION.

(1) NORMAL OPERATION: As long as the function selector switch
Tramains in the ARM pumtion, the ELT automanca.lly activates follow-
ing an impact of 5 g Or more over a short period of time,

(2) ELT FAILURE: If "g" switch actuation is questioned following.
a.minor crash: landmg, gain avcess to the ELT and place the Function
selector switch in the ON' position.

(3) PRIOR TO SIGHTING RESCUE AIRCRAFT: Congerve aircraft
battery. Do not activate radio transceiver,

(4) AFTER SIGHTING. RESCUE ATRCRAFT: Place ELT function
selector switch in the OFF p051t1on, preventing radio interference,
Attempt contact with rescue aircraft with the radio transceiver set
to a frequency of 121, 5 MHz. If no contact is estabhshed return
the function selector switch to ON unmedm.tely

(8) FOLLOWING RESCUE: Place ELT function selector. switch i in
the OFF. posmon, terminating emergency thansmissions..

(6) INADVERTENT ACTIVATION: Following a lightning striké or an
exceptionally hard landing, the ELT may activate although no emer-
gency exists. Select 121.5 MHz on your radio transceiver. If the
ELT can be heard transmithng, place the function selector switch in
the OFF position; then immediately return the switch to ARM,

I e e ISR A A T ey TR = oy s
B T o Py e A e L P Tt AR b e

T,



— Section IV
OPERATING LIMITATIONS.

OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED,

Your Cessna exceeds the requirements of airworthiness as set forth
by the United States Government, and is certificated under FAA Type Cer-
tificate No. 3A12 as Cessna Model No, 172M,

The atreraft may be equipped for day, night, VER, or IFR operation.
Your Cessna Dealer will be happy to assist you in selecting ‘equipment best
sirited to your needs,

Your aircraft must be operated in accordance with all FAA-approved
markings and placards in the dgircraft. I there is any inforimation in this
section which contradicts the FAA-approved markings and placards, it'is

to.be disregarded,

MANEUVERS - NORMAL CATEGORY,

_ This aircraft.is certificated in both the normal and utility category;
The normal category is applicable to dircraft intended for non-aerobatic
operations. These include any maneuvers incidental to normal flying,
‘&talls (exceépt whip stalls) and turns in which:the angle of bank is not
more than 60%. In connection with the foregoing, the following gross
weight and flight load factors apply: .

Gross Weizht . . . . . . . .. . .. .., . .. 23001bs

Flight T.oad Factor _
*Flaps Up . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 3.8 -1,52
*Flaps.Down, . . . . , . . . . .. . 43.0

*The desgign load factors dare 150%, of the above, and in
all cases, the structure meets or exceeds degign. loads.




MANEUVERS - UTILITY CATEGORY.

‘Thig aircraft is hot designed for purely aerobatic flight. However,
in the acquisition of various certificates such as- -commercial pilot, in-
strument pilot and flight instruétor, certain maneuvers are yeguired by
the FAA, All of these maneuvers are ‘permitted in this aircraft when
operated in the utlhty category. In connection with the utility category,
the following gross ‘weight and flight load:factors apply, with maximum-
entry speeds‘for maneuvers as shown:

Gross Weight . . 2000 lbs.
Flight Load Factor
FlapsUp . . . . . . . .4 -1.78
FlapsDown: .. . . . . . A43.0 )

In the utihty category, the baggage compartment znd rear seat must
not be occupied, No aercbatic maneuvers are approved except those list-
ed belgw:

MANEUVER

Chandelles. . ;120 mph (104 knots)
Lazy Bights . , . 120 mph (104 knots)
Steep.Turns . . . 4+« 0 o . i . 112 mph (. 97 knots)
Spins . . v ¢+ v+ « « « « Blow Déceleration
Stalls (Except Whlp Stalls) Slow Deceleration

*Abrupt use of the controls is prohibited above 112 MPH,

Aerobatics that may. impose high loads should not be attempted. The
important thing to bear in mind in fiight maneuvers is that the aircrait is
clean in aerodynamic design. and will ‘build up speed qmcldy with the nose
down. Proper speed control 1g an esse;mal reguirement for- execution of
any maneuver, and care should always be exercised to avoid excesgive
speed which in turn can impose excesgsive loads, In the execution of all
maneuvers, avoid abrupt use of controls. Intentional spins with flaps ex-
tended are prohibited,

42

RECOMMENDED ENTRY SPEED#*

AIRSPEED LIMITATIONS (CAS).

The following is a list of the cértificated calibrated air speed (CAS)
limitations for'the aircraft.

182 MPH
145 MPH
160 MPH
112 MPH

Never Exceed Speed {glide or dive, smooth a.u')
Maximum: 8tructural Cruising Speed’ . . . . .
Maximum Speed, Flaps Extended , . . .

*¥*Maneuvering Speed . . e e e e

*The :maximum speed at which you may use abrupt.
control travel,

AIRSPEED INDICATOR MARKINGS.

The following is a list of the certificated calibrated airspeed rrark-
ings (CAS) for the aircrait,

‘Never Exceed {glide or dive, smooth dir} . . 182 MPH (red line)

Caution Range . . . . . . . . e v e 145— 182 MPH (yellow arc)
Normal Qperating Range . §1-145 MPH (green arc)
Flap Qperating Range . . . . . . ~« v« . 54-100.MPH (whité arc)

ENGINE OPERATION LIMITATIONS.

Power and Speed . . . . 150 BHP at 2700 RPM

ENGINE INSTRUMENT MARKINGS.
OIL TEMPERATURE GAGE.

Normal Operating Range . . . . e e e
Maximum Allowable .

. . Green Are
....... 245 F (red line})
OIL PRESSURE GAGE.
Minimum Hling . . . .. . . . . . 25 psi (red: line)
Normal Operating Range v+ 4« + 4 . 60-90 psi (green arc)
Maximum -~ . . & « e v e i w e . v . . 100 psi (red line)

4-3

g
i
4]
X
.
i



FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS.

Empty (2.0 gallons unusable each tank) ., . B {red line)

TACHOMETER.
Normal Operatmg Range: _
Atsealevel . , . . . .. . 2200-2500 RPM (inner green arc)
At 5000 feet .. . . . . .« . 2200-2800 RPM (middie green arc)

At 10,000 feet .

. . 2200-2700 RPM (outer green arc)
Maximum Allowable .

2700 RPM (red line)

CARBURETOR AIR TEMPERATURE GAGE [OPT}
Icing Range - e v e e e . -15" 10 5°C (yellow arc)

WEIGHT AND BALANCE.

The following information will enable you to operate your Cessna
within thé prescribed weight and center of gravity limitations. To ﬁg;ure
weight and balance, use the Sample Loading Problenr, Loading Graph
and Center of Gravity Moment Envelope as followa

Take the licensed empty weight: and moment from appropriate weight.
and balance records éarried in your aircraft, and write them -down in the
column titled YOUR AIRPLANE on the Sample Loading Probilem,

NOTE

The licensed einpty weight and moment are recorded
on the Weight and Balance and Installed Equipment
Data sheet, or on revised weight and balance records,
‘and are included in the aircraft file, In addition to

the licensed empty weight and moment noted on these
records, the c.g. arm (fuselage station)is also shown,
but need not be used on the Sample Loading Probleri,
The moment which is shown must be divided by 1000
and this'value uised as the moment/1000 on the

loading problem.

Use the Loading Graph to determine the moment/1000 for each addi- .
tignal item to be carried, then list these on the loading problem.

4-4

NOTE

Loading Graph information for the pilot; passengers
and baggage is based on sests positioned for average
occupants and baggage: loaded in the certer of the
baggage area. ag shown on the Loading Arrangements
diagram. For loadings which may differ from these,
the Sample Loading Problem iists’ fuselage stations
for these items to indicate their forward and aft c. g.
range limitation (seat travel or baggage area limi-
tation). Additional moment- cdlculations, based con

the actual weight and c, g, arm {fuselage station) of the
item belng loaded, must.be made if the position of the
load is different from that shown on the Loading Graph,

“Total the weights and momenis/1000 and plot these values on the
‘Center of Gravity Moment Envelope to determine whether the point falls.
within the envelope, and if the loading is acceptabie.

CSTATION STATION

LOADING
ARRANGEMENTS

#* Pilgk or passenger center of gravily
wh adjustzble seats Iositioned for
AVErage oCoUATt. “Numbers in paren-
theses indiedle tarsari-and aft Umnils
of occupanl- cefiter of gravity range,.

¥ Arm I'm.\'l!\ll‘cd i tlbe ceriter pf Lhe
nreRs Showe,:

HOTE: The rear eabin wall {approximate atation 108}
T pradt ha,ggap;e wall fipproximate station 142)

‘can be uged as convenient interior reference
polits for detecraining the location of haggage -ST*NDARD OPTIONAL

area fuselupe stalions.. SEATING SEATING

4-5

T R

:'é;:
.
.

R R R T e

P e
SRR

Ly
s



T

e "0001/JUSWOW g *0- 1% “SqT 6T = “s3D g {10 surdug (g)
"83ued “8°0 Juednoo0 JO SJTWY {JB PUE PIEMIO] JOJ IBIFEID sjuswadueIly
auipeory 9y} 03 J9jey  ‘juednidooo afexsaw e 103 patonisod syees sjgeisnlpe uo
A114828 j0 323u80 JaFuessed 10 j011d 2y sMOUS 5)eIS ajqe)shlpe -Sunuasatdel sur (1) 'SHLON

(STHONI - GNNOd) 0001/LNEZNOW AVO'T

Gg 02 Gl 01 g 0

T y j

SEEEEasaRaEEna,
SANVI TONVYE DONOT#+
SHNVL TEVONV.IS:.
STENT FTEVSN WAWIXYIN | A Ay
_ e -+ : :

1 3 3 H

i NGNS ...mm..mw. e

%
AN
\
LY
H

I
Titd

T
I
A e

00T

i ]
| K

@

s

081

00%

0gg

(8aNNOd) LHOTEM aVOT

goe

: - .......amn

i

r T
2
<
x
O

B

L L

00%

1] OZLS T pue | spaip sBoBAoq 10y Aydoded yBram paviquox u._.n__.uio_._u wawIXOWw 3Y)
ILON #*
_ -aiqesdendz s Burpeorayy ‘sdolasua ayy TiLA stfer Jurod sIqY oows puE
‘adalasng JUSTICK AJTABLD JO J2US)y 8- ud {§Z0T 18 00§z} WIed STy 3JEac] ‘g
67301 002 .HszOE% JHOIIM TVEOL '8
Ve XE ..mn_u .am.ﬁmww 0] g1 UONEIS) g B3Iy aSefideg %'k
_u..H .h.n . . o. . b s omom ouﬂNE.ﬂQﬂONﬁ AmOH Bﬂwnnuﬂ—.ﬂumu
. {esg 8, PIRID UO 123uassey I0 T BaIY wmmmwmmﬂw 5
8'97 ove N mhum:bmmdm Avey o
9°gI ove | ° * ° {0 03 pg voneg) Teduesseg WOIL PUBIOTIE ¥
Tt (WNWIKEW TRDRF) sHuey sduey duag
§°01 82z | R (wnwpcey "Teo gg) squEL plepuelg
("TeD/ 54T 9-9%) 19RJ AAESA. ‘g
z°0- et z0- ST L T L .-.Ac.co.n\a:waﬂs
B0~ 1% 'sq7] §1.= 'Sig “SUOTE[NOfED [[¥ 10]
pasn aq £eur TI0 1N} Jo JuBtoM Ul - "SI B) 110 ¥
g eg 99€T. LR L R ] ﬁ.ﬁw._:u w,wn.mmﬂﬂ.ﬂ mmvﬂu&.
_ ~paddinbs fpjmesaxd st )t se auerdite In0k 0
Buureytad vrep oY) asn) It HdwF pasusdfy 'y
{ooot/ _ {(ogo1/ _
“BUL="gf) H..wnc "sur-q1) ﬁ.wnc
WeWey | 1UdeM _RPwol | WM .
e — . WIEg0Md DNIAVOT J1dINVS.
- INVIIYV ANVYIdEIY _ _
HAOA B1dNYS M




(SONQO) LHOIMM LIVIOHIV qaavol

4-8

105 110

55 60 65 170 75 8 8 90 95 100
LOADED AIRCRAFT MOMENT/1000 (POUND-INCHES)

50

45

be TTTX
3
2at gas
':,E’E
EE>- L% N
fﬂE%‘ 5 N
= KsSeh
‘.""1 Z Z: Q‘ O [
Fl i, &< S
:'3'0“—" ~
L = = B
N EZ,Z
k L f<<t
an -
i ©
O 2
—HH I
S 8§ & € 8 8 8 8 8

Section V

.

CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

If your airplane ig to retain that new plane performance and depend-
ability, certain. mspectmn and maintenance requiremeénts must be followed.
It is wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and preventive main-
‘tenance hased on climatic and flymg conditions encountered in your locality

Keep in touch with your Cessria Dealer and take advantage of his know-
ledge and experience. He kitows your dirplane and how to maintain it. He
will remind youn when lubrications and oil changes are necessary, and
about other seasonal and petiodic services.

GROUND HANDLING.

The airplane is most easily and safely maneuvered by hand with the
tow-bar attached to the nose wheel. When towing with a vehicle, do not
exceed thé nose geat turxung angle of 30° either side of center, or dam-
age to the gear will resuit, If the airplané is towed or pushed over a.
rough surface during hangaring, watch that the normal cushioning action
of the nose strut does not cause excessive vertical movement of the tail
and the resulting contact with low hangar doors or structure. A flat nose’
wheel tire or deflated strut will also increase tail height.

MOORING YOUR AIRPLANE.

Proper tie-down procedure is your best precaution against-damage to
your' parked airplane by gusty or strong winds. To tie down your air-
plane securely, proceed as follows:

(1) Set the parking brake and install the control wheel lock..
(2) Tie sufficiently strong: ropes or chains (700 pounds tensile

strength} to wing, tail and nose tie-down rings and secure each
rope to & ramp tie-down.

T
S PR e e £




(3). Install a surface ¢ontrol lock gver the fin and rudder.
(4) Install a pitot iube cover.

WINDSHIELD - WINDOWS,

The plastic windshield and windows should be cleaned with an aireraft

windshield cleaner.. Apply the cleaner sparingly with soft cloths, and rub
with moderate pressure. unitil all dirt, oil scum and bug stains are re=
moved. Allow the cleaner to dry; then wipe it oft with soft- flannel ¢loths.

I a windshield cleaner is not available, the ‘plastic-can be cleaned -

with soft clothis moistened with Stoddard solvent to remove oil and grease.

NOTE

Nevér use gasoline, bénzine, alcohol, acetene, carbon
tetrachloride, -fire extmgulsher or antl-lce fluid, lacquer
thinner or glass cleaner to clean the plastlc These ma-
terdals will attack the plastic and may cause 1t fo craze.

Follow by arefullg washing with a mild detergent and plenty of water,
Rinse thorgughly, then dry with a clean moist chamois, Do not rub the
plastic. with a dry cloth since this builds up an electrostafic ¢harge which
attracts dust, Waxmg with a good commercial wax will finish the clean-
ing job. A thin, even coat of wax, pohshed out by hand with clean soft.
flannel cloths, will fill in ininor scratches and help prevent further
scratching.

Do not use a canvas cover on the windshield unless freezing rain-or.
‘sleet is anticipated since the cover may scratch the plastic surface,

PAINTED SURFACES.

The painted exterior surfaces of your new Cessna have a durable,
long: lasting finish ‘and, under normal conditions, require no polishing or:
‘buffing, Approxlmately 15 days are required. for the paint to cure com-
pletely; in most cases, the curing period will have been completed prior
to delivery of the ajrplane. In the event that polishmg or buffing is re~
quired within the curing perlod it is recommended-that the work be done
by someone experienced in liandling uncured-paint. Any Cessha Dealer
‘can accomplish this work,

5-3

Generally, the painted surfaces can be kept bright by washing with
water and mild soap, followed by a rinse with watetr and drying with
cloths or a.chamois, Harsh or abrasive soaps or detergents which cause
corrosion or scratches should never be used, Remove ‘stubborn oil and
grease with a cloth moistened with Stoddard solvent.

Wa.xmg is unnecessary-to. keep the painted surfaces bright. However,
if desired, the airplane may be waxed with 2 good automotwe wax. A
heavier coatmg of wax on the leading edges of the wings and tail and on
the engine nose cap and propeller spinnex will help rediuce the abrasion
encounterad in these areas.

When the airplane is parked outside in cold-climates and 1t is neces-

sary to remove ice before flight, care should be taken to protect the paint-
ed surfaces during ice removal with chemical liguids. A 50-50 solutioh of
isopropyl alcohol and water will satisfactorily remove ice accumulations
without damaging the paint. A solution with more than 50% alcohol is
harmful and should be avoided. While applying the de-icing solution, keep
it away from the windshield and cabin windows since the alcohol will
attack the plastic and may cause it {o craze.

ALUMINUM SURFACES.

The clad alunminim surfaces of your Cessna may be washed with
clear water to remove ditt] oil and grease may be removed with gasolme,
naphtha, carbon tetrachlorlde or other non-alkaline solvents, Dulled alu=
minum surfaces may be cleaned effectively with an aircraft aluminum
polish.

After cleaning, and periodically thereafier, waxing with a’ gdod auvto~
motive wax will preserve the bright. appearance and retard corrosion.
Regular waxing is especially recomiénded for alrplanes operated in
salt water areas as a protection agginst corrosion,

PROPELLER CARE.

Preflight mspectmn of propeller ‘blades for nicks, and wiping them
occasionally with an oily cloth to elean off grass and bug stains will as-
sure long,. trouble-free service. Small nicks on the propeller, particu-
larly near the tips and on the leading edges, should be dressed out ag
soon as possible since these nicks produce stress concentrations, andif

5-3




ignored, may result in cracks. Never usge an alkaline cleaner on the
blades; remove grease and dirt with carbon tetra.chloride or Stoddard
-solvent,

INTERIOR CARE.

To remove dust and loose dirt from the upholstery and carpet, clean
the interior regularly with & vacuum cleater.

Blot up any spilled liguid promptly, with cleansing tissue or rags,
Don't pat the spot; press the blotting 'material firmly and hold it for sev-
eral séconds. Continue blotting until no more liguid is taken up. Scrape.
off-sticky materials with a.dull knife, then spot-clean the area.

Oily spots may be cleaned with household spot removers, used spar-
ingly. Before using any'solvent, read the instructions on the container
and test it on an obscure place on the fabric to be cleaned. Never satu-
rate the fabric with a volatile solvent; it may damage the padding and
backing materials.,

Soiled upholstery and carpet may be cleaned with foam-type detergent,
uged according to the manufacturer's instructions, To minimize wetting
the fabric; keep the-foam as dry as possible and remove it with a vacuum
cleaner.

K your airplane is equipped with leather seating, cleamng of the seats
is accomplished using a soft cloth or sponge: dipped in mild seap suds,
The soap suds, used sparingly, will remove traces of dirt and grease,
‘The goap should bé removed with 2 clean damp cloth.

The plastic trim, headliner, instrument panel and control knobs need
only be wiped off with a .damp cloth. Oil and grease on the eontrol wheel
and control knobs can be removed with a cloth moistened with Stoddard
solvent, Volatile solvents, such as mentioned in’ paragiaphs on care of

the windshield, must never be used since they soften and crazeé the plastic,.

MAA PLATE/FINISH AND TRIM PLATE.

Information concerning the Type Certificate Number (TC), Production
Certificate' Number (PC), Model Number and Senal Number of jour par-

ticular aireraft can be found on the MAA {(Manufacturers Aircraft Associ-
ation) plate locdted on the lower part of the left forward door post,

‘A Finish and Trim plate contains a code describing the interior ¢olor
scheme and exterior paint combination of the aircraft, The code may be
used in conjunction with an applicable Parts Catalog if finish and trim in-
formation is needed,. This plate is loéated adjacent to the MAA plate-on
the left forward door post..

AIRCRAFT FILE.

'There are miscellaneous data, information and hcenses that are a

part of the aircraft file, The following is a checklist for that file, In

addition; a periodic’ check should be made of the latest Federal Aviation
Regulations to ensure thaf all data requirements are met.

A, Tobe displayed in the aircrait at all times:

(1) Aircraft Airworthiness Certificate (FAA Form 8100-2).

(2) Aircraft Registration Certificate {FAA Form 8050-3),

(3) Aircrait Radio Station License, if transmitter installed (FCC
Form 556).

B. Tobe carriedin the airc¢raft at all times:

(1) Weight and Balance, and associated papers {1atest copy of the
Repair and Alteration Form, FAA Form 337, if applicable).
{2) ‘Aircraft Equipment List.

C. To be made available upon request:

(1) Aireraft Log Book,
(2) Engine Log Book.

Most of the. items listed are required by the United States Federal
Aviation Regulations. Since the regulations of other nations may require
other dociments and data, owners of exported-aireraft should check with
their own aviation offlcials to determine their individual reguirements.

Cessna recommends that these items, plus:the Owner's Manual,
Power Compiter, Pilot's Checklist, Customer Care Program book and
Customer Care Card, be carried in the aircratt at all times,

5-5




FLYABLE STORAGE.

Aircraft placed in non-operational storage for a maximum of 30 days
or those which receive ‘only intermittent operational use for the first 25
hours are considered in ‘flyable storage status, Every seventh day during
these periods, the propeller should be rotated by hand through five reyolu-
tlons. This action "limbers" the 6il and prevents any accumulatlon of cor-
rosion on engine eylinder walls.

IMPORTANT

For-maximum safety; check that the ignition switch is
OFF, the throtile is closed, the mixture control is in
the idle cut-off position, and the airplane is secured
before rofating the propeller by hand. Do not stand
within the arc of the propellér blades whilo turning
the propeller.

After 30 days, the aircraft should be flown for 30 minutes or a ground
ranuf should be made just long enough to produce an oil temperature within
the lower greenarc range, FExcessive ground ru_nup should be avoided.

Enginé runup alsc helps-to eliminate excessive accumulations of watér
‘in the fuel system and: other air spaces in the engine, Keep fuel tanks full
-t6 minimize. condensation in the tanks. Keep the battery fully charged to
prevent the clectrolyte from freezing in cold weather; I the aircraft is to
be stored temporarﬂy, or indefinitely, refer to the Service Manual for
proper storage procedures.

INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS.

‘As required by Federal Aviation Regulations, all cwﬂ aircraft of 1. 8.
registry must undergo a. complete inspection (annual) each twelve calendar
months. In addition to the required ANNUAL inspectioh, aircraft.operated
-commercxally {for hlre) rmust have a complete inspection every 100 hours
of-operation.’

In liew of the above reqmrements, arn aircraft may be inspected in
Accordance with a progressive-inspection schedule, which allows the work
load to be divided into smaller operations that can be accomplished in
shorter time periods.

5-6

The CESSNA PROGRESSIVE CARE PROGRAM has been developed (o
provide a modern progressive inspection schedule that satigfies the com-
plete aircraft inspection requirements of both the 100 HOUR and ANNUAL
inspections as applicable to Cessna aircraft,

CESSNA PROGRESSIVE CARE.

The Cessna Progressive Care Prograin has -been designed to help you
realize maximum ufilization of your a1rcra.ft at a minimum cogt and down-
time, Under this program, your aircraft is inspected and maintained in
four-operations at 50~-hour intervals during a 200<hour period. The op~
erations are recycled each 200 hours and axre recorded in a specially pro-
vided Aircraft Inspection Log as.each operation is conducted,

The Cessna Aireraft: Company recommends Progresswe Care for air-
craft-that are being: flown 200 hours or more per. year, and the 100-hout
inspection for all other aircraft. The procedures for the. Progressive

‘Care Program and the 100-hour inspection have. been carefully worked

out by the factory and are folléwed by the Cessna Dealer Orgamzatmn.

The complete {familiarity of Cessna Dealers with Cessna equipment and
factgry-approved procedures: provides the ‘highest. level of service possible
at lower cost to Cessna owners,

CESSNA CUSTOMER CARE PROGRAM,

Specific benefits and provisions of the CESSNA WARRANTY plus other
important benefits for you are contained in your CUSTOMER CARE
PROGRAM book supplied with your aireraft. You will want to thoroughly
review your Customer Care Program hook and keep it in your aircraft at
all times,

Coupons attached to the ngrarn book entitle you to an initial inspec-
tion and either a Progressive Care Operation No, I or the first 100-hour
inspection within. the first 6-months of ownership at no charge to you, If
you take delwery from your Dealer, the initial inspectmn will have been
performed before dehvery of the dgircraft to you, If you pick up your air-

craft-at the factory, planto take it to your Dealer reasonably soon after

you take delivery, so-the initial inspection may be performed allnwmg the
Dealer to make any minor adjustments which may be hecessary.

3=




You will also want to return to your Dealer either at 50 hours for your
first Progressive Care Operation, or at 100 hours for your first 100-hour
inspection depending on which program you.choose to establish for- your
aircraft, While these important inspectiong will be performed for you by
any Cessn.a Dealer, in most cases you will prefer to have the Dealer:from
whom you purchased the aireraft aced -nphsh this work,

SERVICING REQUIREMENTS.

. For guick and ready réference, quantities, materials, and specifica-
tions for frequently used service items (such as fuel, oil, ete.) are shown
.on-the inside back cover of this manuzl,

. In dddition to the EXTERIOR INSPECTION covered in Section I,
COMPLETE servicing, mspection, and test requirements for your air-
craft are detailed in the aireraft Service Manual. The Service Manual
outlines-all items which require attention at 50, 100 and 200 hour in-
‘tervals plus those items which Tequire servicmg, mspectlon, and/or
testing at specidl intervals.

S'i'nce Cessna Pealers conduct all service, inspection, and test pro-
cedures in accordance with. a.pplicable SBervice Manuadl, it is recommended
that you contact your Dealer concermng these reguirements and begin
:scheduling your a.ircrait for -service at the recommended intervals,

Cessna Progregsive Care ensures that these requirements are
accomplished at the required intervals to comply with the 100-hour or
ANNUAL inspection as previously covered,

Depending on various flight operations, your local Government
Aviation Agency may require additional service, inspections, or teats.
For these regulatory requirements, owners should check with local
Aviation officials Where the aireraft is being operated,

OWNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM.

Your Cessna Dealer has an Owner Follow=Up System to notify you
‘when he receives information. that applies to your Cessna, In addition, if
you.wigh, you may choose to receive similar notification, in the form of
Service Letters, directly from the Cessna Customer Services Department,

5-8

A subscription form is supplied in your Customer Care Program book for
your use, should you choose to request this service, Your Cessna Dealar
will be glad to supply you with details concerning these follow-—up programs
and stands ready, through his Service Department, to supply you with
fast, efficient, low-cost service.

PUBLICATIONS.

Various p_ublica_fion’s and flight operation aids are furnished in the
aircrait-when delivered from the factory, These items are listed below,

® CUSTOMER CARE PROGRAM BOOK

* (OWNER'S MANUALS FOR YOUR
AIRCRAFT.
AVIONICS AND AUTOPILOT

¢ POWER COMPUTER.
® SALES AND SERVICE DEALER DIREC TORY

Toe following additional publications, plus many other supplies that
are applicable to your aireraft, are available from your Cessna.Dealer.

® SERVICE MANUALS AND PARTS CATALOGS FOR YOUR
AIRCRAFT e
ENGINE AND AGCESSORIES
AVIONICS AND AUTOPILOT

Your Cessna Dealer has a current cakilog of all Customer Services
Supplies that are available, many of ‘which he keeps on hand. Supplies
‘which are not in stock; he will be happy to order for you.




Section VI
OPERATIONAL DATA

The opetational data shown on the followmg pages are compiled fram
actual tests with the aircraft and erigine in good condition and uging aver-
age piloting techmque. You will find this data a valuable aid when plan-~
ning your. flights,

A power settmg selected from the range chart usually will be more,
efficient than a random seiting, sincé it will permit you to estimate. your
fuel consumptmn more accurately. You-will find that using the charts and
your Power Computer will pay dividends in overall efficiency.

Cruise and range performance shown in this section is based on the
use of a-McCauley 1C160/DTMT7553 propeller and a standard: ‘equipped
Skyhawk. Other conditions for theé performance data : ate shown in the
chart headings.. Allowances for fuel reserve, headwinds, take-off and’
¢limb, and variations in mixture leaning techmique should be made. and
are in-addition to those shown on the chart, Other indeterminate variables
such as carburetor metering charactenstlcs, engine and propeller condi-
tions, -externally-mounted optional equi ment and turbulence of the atrmo-
sphere may account for variations of 10% or more in maximum range,.

Remermber that the charts contained herein are based on standard day
conditions. For more precise power, fuel consumption, -and endurance in-
formation, consutt.the'Cessna Power Computer supplied with your air-
craft, With the Power Computer, you can easily take intcaccount temper-
ature variations from standard at any flight altitude.




‘g-9 2an8Tg

6-3

spujyle .w&:uﬂ.‘.aan a0 aamezadius) .
Agp plepums saoqe J,01 YR8 IO L/ g 0 pEJu 0 SJTI AETAINIP “TOYRBM Y S0 '§
*RIUEMOITE T30~ 93E; DUR dn WIEA SIPNIOU Pasn {ong ‘g

“1} ODOE FACUE. vOlyEIadn YIOAWE F07 PINTA] FINGKIW ‘AT04yy .E.: dnsdeld  p SALON.

Py st | v 62 ‘08 oL RS 538 LL o 8801 £8 o0t
£ 881 99 9°e 08¢ st 2z os | 18 1 | ow g6 0002
& oz £ 8§ (111 B ' oEp o8 4 Shd 18 i1}

93SN | g Ld | HAW Q480 §ogow/Lg | Haw | 8388 | amwerd| HAW | qden | xawyia | MW | samnod

s (s s | ORN P awro | osyr | T3 @wimo | svt |1@as ol @wrmd [ svi |lkomEm
WoMI |50 ALvy Wos1 [40 2Lvy | wony 1051 "Ivn |40 mive 504D
do6 % "L 000 ST LY J.52 7 "1d 00001 LY .1 77 "Ld 0005 LY o685 FTAADT VAT LY.

viva gWITD-40-31vy EDE—XdE.

*aInT] , HTIRIEG0 (350G FEIY ) TEI0Y, Ay Jo- Bz Aq (e1omsne 108
TESD O TRIY,, PUT ,,UnT vEE.nu: foagy mmucﬂm_v ITTALIU] SEMun SSEXd ‘AIp £ U uolerade-x0d- '
apRIne Je[nopaed 10] ainjErading) pIEpUTIS, muonu hemu youa 0] P01 AIUESIP ATeAIIN] ‘T ISHLON.

1A e SiS- oLz oLy 512 [T ET 3 o
oyt hin 026 [ 088 £0g ols 062 o1 88 00LT
oLet B9L §EOL - 5Z9 078 028 0B SEF, ! )
S8BT 963 o016’ oz oL o 08¢ 512 0z |

§80T 018 (19 S B .S00% 0ES 028, “$Eb a1 59 0002
5612 (1134 G291} 506 ‘GZEE §54 SE0L gt 8

-t (35} g8yl oes 0071 0% 088 s0¥ 0%

o11s 6511 GTHL g6 SBYT oL LTI 419 ot 89 0087
o60E S9ST DL ooz1 0167 op01 tZst S98: o .

" SE0LIps | NDH -$80 14 05 hoict: ) SEO LI 05 | HNAY | sBoldog | NOE | SLOMH Ham  [sannod
YYETIOL | ANACHD | ¥VETD 0L | ONNOHD } WY1 0L | dsnoed [ ¥vE10 01 | aunouD | asIm | 061V |JHOIZA
TYLOL TV.LOL TYIOL TVIOL ‘ay¥aH vl 550UD’

.26 9 “LI005L LV d, Tk "L 0045 LV 4,08 % "Ld 0052 1Y | J,6% 7 1TATT VIS IV

dNn 4V HIIM AYMNNY 3DVIENS AIVH WO U 3INVLISIO 0~ m!(._.

V.iva 440-3amMVv.L

Sl sl
L | R
N HEE A
L= A slals
FIlEls |8 —l=
-4 = wi 1z
. — -
(ol | =N = o a vl o <
% Sffale ﬂw 0 i T ¢
H . @
| . S || s | o 2 ()] ™ 5
O. @ o © o wl m m
F. 3 o e 1= I
Ollellals o S B B B B
. - [* 7]
) T 0 =
X = o =] -
e | o
| nNrENaRnE
[ Ry - =fs|2]*%
@ = < allele|e
T Z SHIE EIERE
=2 o 0 -
ele Bk
< | <. Q2
- i mR.E
r BT 3G.W ol




L]
CRUISE | Gress e
we IR _ . Gross Weight- 2300 Lbs, ol § a v
PERFORMANGCE || Storderd condiions 1M E:
b . : B o P ‘ . D -
. L ATRAALT ZeroWind Leon Mixtore o -
SKYHAWK | | o
. . . = ) &

NOTE: Moximum cruise is normally limited to 75% power. Cruise speeds for the :“ g 3 & 2
standard” Model 172 are 1'ta 3 MPH lawer than shown with the maximem 2 b 2 ) o}
difference occurring at higher powers, < g i

4

38 GAL {NO RESERVE}| 48 GAL (NO RESERVE) > & o 2

L | 2 ty o 13 L w 3

_ | [ vas {oas| Ewor | Ranee ENDR. | RANGE - «}50?° o £
antupe | kem |2 BHP| mPH | HOUR | HOwRS MILES HOURS MILES Zu N Ral- R - i
. . . q : ° o . .w

‘2500 273-3 87 138 [ 9.6 3.8 545 5.0 690 % O 8 z 7
260 76 | 133 | 8.6 4.4 500 5.6 745 e M 352 o :

2500 | 70 | 128 | 7.7 i 630 6.2 795 s b 3 %
‘200 | 63 | 122 | Ty 5.3 655 6,17 8z5 < g <|8” i
2000 { 57 | 115 | &5 | 57 665 7.2 840 x 0 ' £
2200 | 51 | w09 | 62| ey 665 X 810 Oa*lizf.= g
. : - kdaki @ - PR o 2%

5000 | 2vo0 | 81 | 13 | 8.9 4.3 585 5.4 740 B A LN 5 e&] o
2600 | 73 | 133 | 8.1 4.7 630 6.0 95 N Xa 2202 = =l R
s500 | 66 | 128 | 7.4 5.1 855 6.5 830 0 La Yof =7 i8el
2400 | 60 | 121 | e85 5.6 675 7.0 850 ' ot | B g23] £
2300 [ 54 | 11s | 6.4 5.9 875 7.5 855 Z 2. S§e IzEl &
2200 | 48 167 | 60 6.3 §75. 8.0 250 o °° & 53 E'g ° )

_ p~g i N L A g3 i

7500 | 2700 | 76 | 138 [ 8.4 45 630 5.1 795 &) z ! T o sk
2600 | &8 | 133 | 7.6 | 50 660 6:3 B35 49 N x 558
2500 | 63 | 126 | 1.1 5.4 75 5.8 855 Z =Z Halaxg o 835
2a00 | 57 | 119 | 68 5.8 €85 7.3 ‘865 22 sgo " 522
2300 | 51 | 12 | 8.2 6.1 835 7.8 865 < o “lels = 28

: -' TR E 2e sgES
N _ _ . zZ = & §i‘$§
10,000 | 2700 [ 72 | 138 | 7.9 4.8 665 6.1 840" a <13 o R
2600 | 66 | 13L | T.3 5.2 €85 6.6 860 z 532 o R
2500 | 59 | 124 | 6.9 5.6 695 7.1 875 < il FX " LEES
2400 | 54 | ut | 6.4 6.0 108 .5 B8O - <12 giz
2300 | 48 | 110 | s.0 6.3 700 8.0 880" = kRN
_ . . ; g p gl’.
[2]
. azs o LRSS
12,500 | 2650 65 132 | 7.2 5.3 695 6.6 B8O - = B -_E-
2500 | 56 122 | 6.5 5.8 710 7.3 895 = :
2400 | 3531 115 | 6.2 8.2 710 5.8 895 P i
. w i ]
doy 3 3 .
g5 3 I
Figuré 6-4.
8-4
6-5




]S Y

o @ SPEED B0 MPH (IAS)
MA*XIMUM GLIDE ® PROPELLER WINDMILLING

® FLAPS UP @ ZERO WIND

12,000

10,000

8000

6000

40060

2000

o

HEIGHT :-ABOYE TERRAIN (FEET}

5 10 15 20

GROUND DISTANCE (STATUTE MILES)

Figure 6-8.

6-6

Section VI

OPTIONAL SYSTEMS

This section contains-a description, operating procedures, and pex-
formance data (when applicable) for some of the optional equipment which
may be installed in your Cessna. Owner's Manual Supplements are pro-
vided to cover operation of other optmnal equipment systems when in-
stalled in your airplane. Contact your Céessna Déealer for a complete list
of available optional equipment.

COLD WEATHER EQUIPMENT

WINTERIZATION KIT.

For continuous operation in temiperatures consistently below 20°F,
the Cessna winterization kit, available from your Cessna Dealer,
should be installed to improve engine operatlon Thie kit consists of
two baifles which attach to the engine air irtakes in the cowling, ‘2 re-
strictive covér platefor the oil cooler air inlet in the right rear vertical
engine baffle, and insulation for the crankcase breather line, Once in-
stalled the crarkcase breather: insulation is approved for permanent use.
in both.cold and hot weather.

GROUND SERVICE PLUG RECEPTACLE.

A ground service plug receptacle may he installed to permit use of an
external power source for cold weather starting and during lengthy main~
tenance work on the airplane electrical system (with the éxception of.2lec-
tronic equipment).

NOTE
_El_ectr_ical power for the airplane el&ctr._ical_circui_ts_ is pr.o-

-1




vided through a split bus bar having all electronic circuits
on-one side ‘of the bus and other electrieal cireuits on the
other side of the bus. When an external power source is
connected; a contactor automatically opeans the cireuit to.
-the electronic portion of the split bus bar ag a protection
against damage to the transistors in the eléctronic equip-
ment by trangient voltages froni the power source, There-
fore, the extermal power sourece can not be used as a source’
-of power when checking electronic components..

Just before connecting an-external power .source (genera,t'or type or bat-
t_er.y cart), the master switch should be turned on,

The, ground service plug récepticle circuit incorporates a polarity
reversal protection. Power from the external power source will flow. only
if the ground service plug is correctly connected to the airplane. If the
plug is:accidentally connected backwards, no power will flow to the air-
plane’s elecirical system, thereby preventing any damage to.electrical
equipment.. '

The battery and external power circuits have been designed to com-
pletely eliminate the need to "jumper” across the battery contactor to
close it for charging a completely '"dead” battery. A special fused circuit
in the éxternal power system supplies the needed "jumper" across the
contacts so-that with a. "dead" battery and an exiérnal power source ap-
plied, turning on the master switch will close the battery contactor,

STATIC PRESSURE ALTERNATE SOURCE VALVE.

A ‘static pressure alternate Source valve may be installed in the static
system for use when the external static source is malfunctioning;

If erroneous instrument readings are suspectéd due to water or ice
in the static pressure lines, the static pressure alternate source valve
control knob located below the wing flap switch should be opened, thereby
‘supplying static pressure from the cabin. Cabin pressares will vary,
however, with open eabin ventilators or windows. The most adverse com~
‘binations will result in ajrspeed and altimeter variations of no more than
2 MPH and 15 feet, respectively.

7-2

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCH OPERATION.

Operation of the radio equipment is normal as covered in the respec-
tive radio manuals. When more than one radio is installed, an audio
switching system is hecessary. The operation of this switching system is.
described below. '

TRANSMITTER SELECTOR SWITCH.

The transmitter selector switch, labeled TRANS, has two positions.
When two transmitters are installed, it is necessary fo switeh the ‘micro-
phone to the radie unit the pilot desires to use for tranemission, This is
acéomplished by placing the transmitter selector switch in the. pogition
corresponding to the radio unit which is to be used. The up position
selects the upper trangmitter and the down position selects the lower
traismitter, '

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

i SPEAKER:
2 com + cifm 2 DME  ADF
TRANS PHONES —

TRANSMITTER

ITTE! _ SPEAKER-PHONE SWITCH (TYPICAL)
SELECTOR SWITCH

SWITCHES CONTROL SPEAKER-PHONE
FUNCIION OF COMMUNICATION AND
NAVIGATION EQUIPMENT iN RADIO
STACK ON INSTRUMENT FANEL.

Figure 7-1,

R R AR R



The installation of Cessna radic- equipment provides certain audio
back-up capabilities and transmitter selector switch functions that the
pilot should be familiar with. When the triansmitter selector switch is
placed in position 1 or 2, the audio amplifier of the corresponding trans-~
ceiver is utilized to pro‘nde the speaker audio for all radios, If the audio
amplifier in the ‘selected transcelver fails, as evidenced by loss of speaker
audio for all'radios, place the: transm1tter selector switch in the other
transceiver position. Since an audio amplifier is not utilized for head-
phones, a malfunctioning amplifier will not affect headphone operation.

SPEAKER PHONE SWITCHES.

‘The.gpeaker-phoné switchés determine whether the output of the
receiver in use is fed to the headphones or through the aidio amplifier
to the speaker. Place the switch for the degired receiving system either
in the up position for gpeaker operation or in the down position for head-
phones,.

MICROPHONE-HEADSET

-A microphone -headset combination is offered as optional equipment..
‘Using the mierophone-headset and a- mierophohe keymg switch on the teft
side of the pilot's control wheel, the pilot can conduct radio communica-
‘tions Wlthout interruptmg other . contrul opérations to handle a hand-—held
-microphone. Also, passengers need not listen tg all commum_catmns.
Thé microphone and headset jacks are located near the lower left corner
of the instriment panel, '

? _4..

TRUE AIRSPEED INDICATO-R._

A true airspeed indicator is available to replace the standard aix -
speed indicator in your alrplane. The true airspeed indicator has a ecali-
brated rotatable ring which works in conjunction with the airspeed indi-
cator-dial ini & manner ‘similak to the operation of a flight computer.

TO OBTAIN TRUE AIRSPEED, rotate ring until pressure altitude
is aligned with cutside air temperature in degrees Fahrenheit. Then
read true airspeed on rotatable ring dpposite airspeed needle:

NOTE

Pressure altitude should not be confused with indicated
altitude. To obtain pressure dltitude, set. barometric
scale on altimeter to "29.92" and read pressure altitude
on altimeter. Be sure to.return altimeter barometric
scale to original barometric settmg after pressure alti-
tude has been obtained.

CARBURETOR AIR TEMPERATURE GAGE

A carburetor air temperature gage may be installed in the aircraft to
help. detect’ éarburetor icing conditiona., The gage is marked with a yel-
low are between ~15° and +5°C. The yelluw arc indicates the carburetor
temperature range where carburetor icing can occur; a placard on the
gage reads KEEP NEEDLE OQUT OF YELLOW ARC DURING POSSIBLE
ICING CONDITIONS,

Visible mioisture or high himidity can causé carburetor ice formation,
especially in idle or low power conditions. Under cruising conditions, the
formation of ice is usually slow, providing time to detect the loss of RPM
caused by the-ice. Carburetor icing during take-off is rare since thé full-
open throttle condition is less susceptible to ice obstruction.

7.5

i
i

E




I the carburetor air temperature gage needle moves into the yellow
arce during potential carburetor icing conditions, or tliere is an unex-
plained drop-in RPM, apply full carburetor heat Upon regaining the:
original RPM (with heat off), determine by trial and error the minimum
.amount of carburetor heat required for ice-free operation

NOTE
Carburetor heat should not be applied during take- off

untess abisolutely necessary to obtain smooth engine
aceeleration (usually in sub-zero temperatures).

OIL QUICK-DRAIN VALVE

An oil quick-drain valve is optionally bifered to ¥eplace the drain
‘plug in the oil sump drain port, The valve provides. a quicker and clean-
er method of draining engine oil.: To drain the oil with this valve in-
stalled, slip a hose over the end of the. valve, route thé hose to a suitable
cont:uuer, then push upward on the end of the valve until it snaps into the
open posxtlon ‘Spring clips will hold the valve open. After draining, use
a serewdriver or suitable tool to snap the valve-into the extended (closed)
positmn and Temove the drain hose..

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A

After Landing, 1-6
Airerafi, '

file, 5-5

mooring, 5-1

securing, 1-7
Airspeed Correction Table, 6-2
Airspeed Indicator, True, T-5
Airspeed Indicator Markings, 4-3
Airspeed Limitations, 4-3
Alternate Source Valve, Static

Pressure, 7-2

Alternator Check, 2-13
Aliminum Surfaces, 5-3
Ammeter, 2-3
Authorized Operations, 4-1

B

Bulked Landing, 1-6, 2-19
Before Landing, 1< 6
Before Starting Engine, 1- 4
Before Take-Off, 1=4, 2-12
alternator _che_ck, 2-13
magneto check, 2-12
warm-up, 2-12

C

Cabin Heating, Ventilating and
Defrosting System, 2-8
Capacity;-
fuel, insideback cover
oil, ingide back cover

Ca.rburetor Air Temperature Gage,_

4-4, 7-5
Carbure_tor Icing, 3-7

Care,
interior, 5-4
propelier, 5-3

‘Center of Gravity Moment

Envelope, 4-8
Cessna Customer Care Program,
b=
Cessna Progressive Care, 5-7
Circuit Breakers and Fuses, 2-6
Climb,
data‘, 2-15
enroute, 1-5, 2-15
maximum rate-of-climb
data chart, 6-3
speeds, 2- 15
Cold Weather Equipment, 7-1
ground service plug
receptacle, 7-1
static pressure alteruate
source valve, 7~2
.wintetrization kit, 7T ¢
Cold Weather Operation, 2-1Y
flight operations, 2-20
starting, 2-18 _
Correction Table, Airspeed, 6-2
Crosswind Eanding, 2-18
Crosswind Take-Off, 2-14
Cruise’ Performance Chart, 2-15,
6-4-
Cruising, 1-5, 2-16

D

-Diagram,

electrical system, 2-4
ELT control panel, -3-10
exterior inspection, 1-2
fuel system, 2-2

Index-1



“instrument panel, 3-8
Joading arrangements, 4-5
maximum glide, 6-6
principal dimensions, if
radio gelector switches, T3
taxiing; 2-11
Dimengions, Principal, ii
Disorientation In Clouds, 3-5
eémergency let-downs through
clouds, 3-5
executing 180° turn in
clcuds; 3-5
recovery from spu'al dive, 3- 8
‘Ditching, 3~3

E

Eléctrical Fire in Flight, 3-4
Electmcal Power Supply System
Malfunctions, 3-8
excessive rate of charge, 3-9
insufficient rate of charge, 3-9
Electrical System; 2-3
ammeter, 2-5 _
circuit breakers and fuses, 2-6
ground service. Plug receptacle;
-1
master switch, 2-4, 2-5
‘over-~veltage sensor and.
warning light, 2-5
schematic, -2-4
Emergency Landing without Engifie
Power, 3-2 ' 3 _
Emergency Let-~Downs. Through
~ Clouds, 3-5 '
Emerge_ncy Locator Transmitter
(ELT), 3-9
ELT operation, 3-11
Empty Weight, ingide front cover
‘Engine,
hefore starting, -4
fire durmg start on.grouni, 3-3
firein fllght 3-4

Index-2

instrument. markmgs, 4-3
o0il, inside back cover:
operatmn limitations, 4-3
rough operation or loss of
power, 3-7
_starting, 1-4, 2-10
Engine Failure, 3-1
after take-off, 3-1
during flight, 3-1
Enroute Climb, 1-5; 2-15
Equiproent, Cold Weather, 7-1
Excessive Rate of Electrical
_ Cha,rge, 3-9
Executing 180° Turn in Clouds, 3-5
Exterior Inspection Diagram, 1-2
Exterior Lighting, 2-6

F

File, Aircrift, 5-5
Finish and Tr1m Plate, MAA Plate,
B-4

Fires, 3-3
electrical firein flight, 3-4
‘engine fire during start on

ground, 3-3

‘enginé {ire in flipght, 3-4

Flight in Icing Conditions, 3-6:
Flyable Storage; 5-6

Forced Landings, 3-2
ditching, 3-3 o
-emergency landing without

" engine power, 3-2 N
precautionary landing with
engine power; 3-2

Fuel System, 2-1
capacity, inside hack cover
fuel grade, inside back coyer
fuel quantity indicators, 4-4
long range fuel tanks, ‘2-3
quick-drain valves, 2-3
gchematic, 2-2

Tuses and Circuit Breakers, 2-6

G

Graph, Loading, 4-7

Gross Weight, ms1de front cover

Ground Handling, 5-1

Ground Service Plug Receptacle,.
T-1

H

Handling Airplane on Ground, 5-1

Harnesses, Shoulder, 2-9

Headset-Microphone, 7-4

Heating, Ventilating and Defrosting
Bystem; Cabin, 2-8:

Hot Weather Operation, 2-21

Indicator, Fuel Quantity, 4-4
Indicator, True Airspeed, 7-5
Inspection Requirements, 5-6
Instrument Markings, Engine,
4-3
Ingtrument Panel Diagram, 1-8.
Insufficient Rate of Electrical
Charge, 3-9
Integrated Seat Belt/Shoulder Har-~
nésses With Inertia Reel, 2-9
Interior Care, 5-4
Interior Lighting, 2-7
Inertia Reel, Integrated Séat Belt/
‘Shoulder HarneSs'es, 2-9

L

Landings, 2-18
after, 1-6
‘balked, 1-6, 2-18
before, 1-6
crogewind, 2-18

distance table, 6-5
foreed, 3-2
normsl, 1-6, 2-18
precautionary with. power, 3-2
short field, 2-18
without engine power, 3-2
Landing Gear Servicing, inside
back cover _
main/nose wheel tire pressurs,
ingide back cover:
nose gear shock strut servicing
inside back cover
Let-Down, 1-6
Lighting .Equipment, 2-6
exterior lighting, 2-6
interior lighting, 2-7
Limitations, Airspeed, 4-3
Limitations, Engine Operation;
4-3
Lioading Arrangements Diagram,
Loading Graph, 4-7
Loading Problem, Sample, 4-8
Long Range Fuel Tanks, 2-3
Low il Pressure, 3-8

M

MAA Plate/Finish Trim Plate, 5-4

‘Magneto Check, 2-12
Magneto Malfunction, 3-8
‘Maneuvers - Normal Category, 4-1

Maneuvers - Utility Category, 4-2
Markmgs, Airspeed Indicator, 4-3

‘Markings, Engine Instrument; 4-3

Master Switch, 2-4, 2-5

Maximum Glide Diagram, -6

Maximum Performance Take- Of,
i-5

Maximum Rale-Of-Climb Data
Chart, 6-3 _

Microphone-Headset, 7-4

Index-3



Momént Envelope, Center of
Gravity, 4-8 _
Mooring Your Airplane, 5-1

N

Noise Abatement, .2-22 _

‘Normal Category Maneuvers, 4-1

Normal Landing, 1-6, 2-17

Normal Take-=Off, 1-5

Nose Gear Shock Strut, inside back
cover

o

0il System,
capacity, inside baek cover
oil/filter change, inside back
cover. _
ail grade; inside back cover
preasure gage, 4-3
quick-drain valve, 7-6
tempesrature gage, 4-3
Operation, Cold Weather, 2-18
Operation, Hot Weather, 2-21
COperation L1m1tat1ons, Engine, 4-3
Operations Authorized, 4-1
Over-Vollage: Sensor a.nd Warning.
Light, 2-5
Owner Follow-Up System, 5-8
pubhcat:.ons, 5-9

P
Painted Surfaces, 5-2
Performance ~ Specifications,
inside front cover
Power Check, 2-13
_P_recautiona,_ry Landing with Engine

~ Power, 3-2
Prinecipal Dimengions Di_a;gram_, ii

Index-4

Progregsive Care, Cesspa, 5-7
Propéller,

care; 5-3
Publicahons, 5eg

Q

Quick Drain Valve, Oil, T-6
Quick-Drain Vilves, Fuel, 2-3

R

Radio Selactor Swilches, 7-3
operation, 7-3
speaker-phone switches, 7-4
transmitteér selector swﬂ:ch

7-3
Recovery From Spiral Dive, 3-8
Rough Engine Operation Or Loss of
.Power, 3<7
carburefor icing, 3-7
low oil pressure, 3-8
‘magneto malfenction, 3-8
spark plug fouling, 3-%

S

Sample Loading Problem, 4-6
Seat Belts and Shoulder Harnesses,
2=9
Securing Aircraft, 1-7
Servicing Requirements, 5-8
inside back cover
engine oil, inside back cover
fuel, inside back cover

landing gear, inside hack. cover

Short Field Landing, 2~18

Shoulder Harnesses and Seat Belts,
2-9

Spark Plug Fouling, 3-7

Speaker-Phone Switches, 7-4

Spins, 2-17
Stalls, 2-17

speed chart; 6-2

Siarting Engine, 1-4, 2-10

cold weather, 2-18.

Static Pressure Alterna.te Source

Valve, 7-2

Storage, Flyable, 5-6
Siurfaces,

aluminum, 5-3
painted, 5-2

System,

cabin heating, ventilating
and defrosting, 2-8

electrical, 2-3

fuel, 2-1

owner follow-up, 5-8

wing flap, 2-8

T

Table of Contents, iii
Tachometer, 4-4
Take-Off, 1-5, 2-13

before, 1~ _{k 3-12
erosswind, 2-14

data chart, 6=3

magimum performance, 1-5
normal; 1-5

performance charts, 2-14

power check, 2-13

wing flap gettings, 2-14
Tax]‘lngs 2".12.

diagram, 2-11
Tire Pressure, inside back cover
Transmitter Selector Switch, 7-3
True Airspeed Indicator, 7-5

U

Utility Category Maneuvers, 4«2

w

Warm-Up, 2-12

Weight,
empty, ingide front cover

_ gross, insidefront cover

Weight and Balance, 4-4

center of gravity moment
envelope, 48

loading arrangements diagram,
loading graph, 4-7
sample loading problem, 4~6

‘Windshield - Windows, 5-2

Wing Flap Settings, Take-Off, 2-14
Wing Flap System, 2-8
WinterizationKit, 7-1

Index-5



SERVICING REQUIREMENTS g

ENGINE OIL:

GRADE -- Aviation Grade SAE 50 Above 60°F,
Aviation Grade SAE 10W30 or SAE 30 Between 0° and 70° F.
Aviation Grade SAE 10W30 or SAE 20 Below 10°F,
Multi-viscosity oil with a range of SAE 10W30 is recommended for
improved starting in cold weather: Detergent or dispersant 011 con~
forming to Specification No. MIL-L-22851, must.be used.

NOTE

Your Cessna was delivered from the factory with a cor-
‘rosion preventwe aircraft engine o6il If oil must he
added during the first 25 hours, use only aviation, grade
straight mineral oil (non-detergent) conforming to Speci-
fication No, MIL-L-6082,

CAPACITY OF ENGINE SUMP -- 8§ Quarts,
Do not operate on leéss than 6 quarts. To minimize loss of oil through
breather, fill to 7 quart level for normal flights of less than 3 hours,
For-extended flight, fill to 8 quarts. These guantities refer to oil
dipstick level readings. During oil and oil filter chianges, one addi-
tional quart is. required when the filter element is changed.

OIL AND OIL PILTER CHANGE---
After the first'25 hours of operation, drain engine oil stmp and oil
cooler and. cléan both the ¢il suction strainer and the oil pressure:
screen, If an optional oil filter is’ installed, change filter element
at this time, Refill sump with straight’ mineral oil {non-detergenty
and use until a total of 50 hours has accumulated or oil consumption
has sblhillzed then change to detergent oil, On aircraft not equipped
with-an optlona.l_ml filter, drain the engine oil sump and oil cooler
and clean both the oil suction strainer and the oil pressure. screen
each 50 hours thereafter, Onaircraft which have an optional oil
filter, the oil change interval may be extended {0 100-hour intervals,
providing the oil filter element is changed at 50-hour intervals,
Change. enging oil at least every 6 months even though less than the-
recommended hours have accimulated, Reduce intérvals for pro-
longed operation in dusty areas, cold climates, or when short flights
and Jong idle periods result in sludging conditions,

SERVICING REQUIREMENTS™

FUEL:

GHRADE - 80 ‘87 Minimum Grade Aviation Fuel
Allernite fuels which are dlso approved are:
100,130 Low Lead AVGAS (maximum lead content of 2 ¢. ¢, per gallon
100,/130 Aviation Grade Fuel (maximum lead content of 4.6 c.c. per
willon}

NOTE
When substituting a higher:octane fuel, low lead AVGAS 100
should be used whenever possible since it will result in less

iead contamination of the engine.

CADPACITY EACH STANDARD TANK -- 21 Gallons,
‘APACITY EACH LONG RANGE TANK -- 26 Gailons.

NOTE

To ensure maximum fuel capacity when refueling, place
the fuel selector valve in either LEFT or-RIGHT posi-.
tion to prevent cross-feeding,

LANDING GEAR:

Hiksd WHEEL TIRE PRESSURE -- 31 PSI on 5.00-5, 4-Ply Rated Tire.
26 PSI on'8,00-8, 4-Ply Rated Tire,
%1AIN WHEEL TIRE PRESSURE —- 28 PSI on 6, 00-8 4-Ply Rated Tires.
sl GRAR SHOCK STRUT --
Kevp Tilled with MIL-H-5608 hydraulic fluid.and inflated with aie {i
Ah P8I

* For complete seivicing requirements,

refer to the aireraft Service Manual




